HIEETES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
Charlottesvyille, ¥Yirginia
May 9, 1974

The monthly mesting of the State Highway Commiss{on was
held in the Til1ton E. Shelburne Resparch Building at the University of
Virginia 1n Charlcttesvilla, Virginia, on May 9, 1974, at 9:30 a.m. The
Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided,

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Eakin, Fralin, Hall,
Glass, Janney, Landes and Roos.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by My, Glass, minutes of
the meeting of Aprdl 18, 1974, were approved.

On metion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass, permits
1ssued from April 18, 1974, to May 8, 1974, Tnclusive, as shown by records
of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Glass, that
cancellation of permits from April 18, 1874, to May B, 1874, inclusive, as
shown by records of the Depariment, be approved. Motion carried.

Mr, Fugate told the Commission the 1973 General Assembly
had increased per diem for Commission meabers from $20 per day to 135 per
day, or a total of $2625 per vear instead of prior 1imit of $1500 per year.



5=-9-74

Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconded hy Mr. Glass,
that the Commission confirm letter beilot action on bids received April 3,
1974, on the following PTant Mix projacts:

Bristol District, Schedula 101-74 (Contract Item 1-B-4}

Award of contract to low bidder, Barb & Shumaker, Inc., Bristol, Virginia.

Bid $67,182.45
10% for engineering and additional work 6.718.24
Amount chargeable to praject 73,901.00

To be financed from Bristol District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
Fund and Washingtom County Secondary Fund,

Sristol District, Schedule 102-74 (Contract Items 1-H-4, 1-1-4 & 1-M-4)

Mward of contract to low bidder, State Contracting & Stone Co., Inc.,
Beaver (am, Xentucky.

Bid $578,409.00
10% for enginearing and addfitional work 57,840,90
Amount chargeable to project fi36,250.00

To be financed from Bristol District Interstate Maintenmznce Replacement Fund,
Bristel District Primary Construction Allocation Fund and from the Smyth
County Secondary Fund.

Bristol District, Schedule 103-74 (Contract Items 1-K-4 & 1-L-4]

##ar? gf contract to low bidder, Pandleton Construction Corporation, Wytheville,
rginfa.

Bid $155,041.84
103 for angingering and additional work 15,.604,18
Amount chargeable to project 171,645.00

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and fram the Bland and Tazewell Counties Secondary Funds.

Bristol District, Schedule 104-74 {Enntrgg;_[teu 1=N=-4}

Award of contract to low bidder, L, A, Reynoids Company, Winston-Salem,
Korth Carclina.

Bid $51,000.00
10% for engineering and additional work 9,100,00
Amount chargeabls to projact 56,T00.00

To be finznced from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.



5-0-74

Bristol District, Schedule 105-74 {Lontract Items 1-A-4, 1

#gurq ?f contract to low bidder, Adams Censtruction Campany, Roanoke,
rginia.

Bid $ 0G26,854.51
10¢ for engineering and additional work 92,685,456
Amaunt chargeable to project 1,019.540.00

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Tazewell County Secondary Fund.

Salem District, Schedule 201-74 {Cnntrnct Item 2-A-4]

Award of contract to low bhfdder, State Contracting & Stona Co., Inc.,
Beaver Dam, Kentucky.

Bid $220,129.45
10% for angineering and additional work 22,012.94
Anount chargeable to project £42,142.00

To be financed from Salem District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and the Carroll County Secondary Fund.

Salem District, Schedule 202-74 (Contract Items 2-C-4 & 2-G-4)

Award of contract to low bidder, John A. Hall & Company, Inc., Roanoke,
¥irginia.

Bid $536,874.15
10% for engineering and additional work 53 ,687.41
Amount. chargeable to project 590,562.00

To be financed from Salem District Primary Construction Allecation Fund,
Salem District Interstate Maintenznce Replacement Fund, Salem District
Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund, and Botetourt and Roanoke Counties
Secondary Fund,

Salem District, Schedule 203-74 {Contract [tem 2-D-4)

Award of contract {o low bidder, Lone Jack Limestone Co., Inc., Lynthburg,
Yirginia.

Bid $305,951.00
10% for angineering and addftianal work 30,595.10
Amount chargeable to project 336 .546.00

To be financed from Salem District Interstate Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Salem District Primary Constructicn Allocation.



6-9-74

Salem District, Schedule 204-74 {Contract 2-F-4)

#1ar2 ?f contract to Tow bidder, ¥irginia Asphalt Pevimg Co., Inc., Roanoke,
rginia.

Bid $354,545.70
10% for enginearing and additional work 36,454,57
Amount chargeable to project 401 ,000.00

To be financed from Salem District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and the Reanoke County Secondary Fund,

Lynchburg District, Schedule 301-74 (Contract Item 3-B-4)

Award of contract to low bidder, 5. L. Williamson Company, lnc,,
Charlottesviile, ¥irginia.

Bid $78,648.10
10% for engineering and additional wark 7,864 .91
Arount chargeable to project 86,513.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Maintemance Replacement Fund.
Lynchburg District, Schedule 302-74 (Contract I[tem 3-F-4)

Award of contract to low biddar, Lawhorne Brothers, Inc., Lynchburg,
¥irginia.

Bid $22,077.85
10% for engineering and sdditional werk 2,207.78
Amoyunt chargeable to project 24 ,285.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Replacemant Fund.
Lynchburg Ofstrict, Schedule 303-74 (Contract [tem 3-H-4}
Award of contract to low bidder, Roy N. Ford Company, Inc., Blairs, Yirginia.

Bid $105,013.40
10% for engineering and additfonal work 10,501.34
Amgunt chargeable to project 115,515.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Construction Allpcation Fund.

Lynchburg District, Schedule 304-74 {Contract Items 3.I-4, 3-J-4 & 3-K-4

ﬂ?nrg ?f contract ta Tow bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Co., Inc., Danville,
rginia.

Bfd $634,977.75
10% for engineering amd sdditional work 63,437.77
Amount chargeable to project 658,476.00

To be financed froem Lynchburg District Primary Constryction Allocation Fund
and Halifex & Pittsylvania Counties Secondary Fund.



B=0=74

Richmond District, Schedule 401-74 (Contract Items 4-A-4, 4-B-4 & 4-C-4)

Award of contract to Jow bidder, Short Paving Compamy, Inc.. Petershurg,
¥irginia.

Bid $425,714.41
10% for engineering and additional work 42,571.44
Amount chargeable to project 468,286 .00

To be financed from Richmond District Interstate & Primary Maintenance
Replacement Funds & Primary Construction Allocation Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 402-74 (Contract Item 4-D-3)

Award of contract to low bldder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Co,, Inc., Danville,
¥irginia.

Bid $191,982.85
10% for engineering and additional work 19,198.28
Avount chargeable to project Z211,181.00

To be financed from Richmond Hstrict Construction Allocation Fund &
Mecklenburg County Secondary Fund.

Suffolk District, Schedule 501-74 (Contract Item 5-A-4)

Award of contract to low bidder, Lance ). Eller, Inc., Tasley, Virginia.

Bid $279,665.50
10% for engineering and additional wark 27 ,966.55
fmount chargeable to project 307 ,632.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Accomack and Northampton County Counties Secondary Funds.

suffolk District, Schedule 502-74 (Contract Item 5-B-4]

Mvard of contract to Tow bidder, Portsmouth Paving Corporation, Portsmouth,
¥irginia.

Bid $156,132.25
10% for engineering and additfomal work 15,613,22
Amount chargeable to project 171,745.00

Ta be finzrced from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.

Suffolk District, Schedule 503-74 {Enntrnct Jtem 5-C-4)

:¥&r? ?f contract to Tow bidder, Short Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg,
rginfa, 3

Bd $134,380.68
10% for engineering and additfonal work 13,438.06
\mount chargeabie to project 147,819,080

o be financed from Suffolk Dstrict Primary Maintanance Replacement Fund.



5-9-74

Suffolk District, Schedule 504-74 (Contract Items 5-F-4 & 5-G-4)

Award of contract to low bidder, Rea Construction Company. Charlotte,
North Carolina.

Bid $145,367.43
102 for engineering and additional work 14,536.74
Amount chargeable to project 159,904.00

To be financed fron Suffelk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds
an¢ York County Secondary Fund.

suffolk Odstrict, Schedule 505-74 (Contract Item 5-D-3)

Mard of contract to Tow bidder, Adems Construction Company. Roanoka,
Virginia,

Bid $313,501.16
10% for engineering and additiana) work 31,380.1
Anount chargeable to project 344,851.00

Ta be financed from Suffalk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.

Fredericksburg District, Schedule 601-74 {Contract Items 6-A-4, 6-B-4 &

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Sam Finley, Inc., ChantiTly, Virginia.

Bid $585,366.50
10% for engineering and additionzl work 88,536.65
Amount chargeable to Jject 643,503.00
To be financed from the Fredericksburg District ﬁrlmary Construction

Allocation B Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds and Stafford & Spotsyl-
vanfa Counties Secondary Funds.

Fredericksburg District, Schedule 602-74 (Contract Items G-E-4 & 6-F-4)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Rea Construction Compeny. Charlotte,
North Carolina.

Bid $68,775.08
10% for engineering and additional® work 6,877.50
Amgunt chargeable to project 75,653.00

Cytpeper District, Schedule 701-74 (Contract Items 7-A-4 & 7-C-4

Award of contract to low bidder, S. L. Wi1lfamson Conpany, Inc.,
Charlottesville, Yirginta.

Bid $174,559 .80
10% for engineering and additional werk 17,459,983
Amount chargeahle to project 192 ,060.00

To be financed by Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacemant Fund
and Albemarle County Secondary Fund,



5-9-74

Culpeper District, Scheduls 702-74 (Contract [tem 7-D-4)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation, Richmend,
¥irginfa.

Bid $ 9B,058.50
10% for engineering and additionel work 9,805.B5
Amount chargeable to project 107 864,00

Te be financed by Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Culpaper District Primary Construction AlTocatdon Fund.

Culpeper District, Schedyle 703-74 (Contract Items 7-H-4 3 ?-J—#!

Award of contract to Tow bidder, W. G. Roach Paving Co., Inc., Warrenton,
Virginia.

Bid $280,276.50
10% for engineering and additional work 28,027 .65
Ampunt chargeable to project 308,304.00

To ba financed by Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Prince W11{an County Secondary Fund.

Culpeper District, Schedule 704-T4 (Contract Item 7-1-4]

h;ar? ?F contratt to Tow bidder, Tri-County Asphalt Co., Inc., Leeshurg,
Yirginia.

Bid $409,647 .75
10% for engineering and additional work 40,984,717
Amaunt chergeable to project 450,833.00

To be financed by Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Loudoun County Secondary Fund.

Culpeper Mstrict, Schedule 705-74 {Contract Items 7-K-4 & 7-M-&}

Award of contract to low biddar, Sam Finley, Inc.. Chantilly, ¥irginia.

Bid $822.383,75
10% for engineering and additional work 82,235,377
Amount chargeable to project 9014 ,589.00

To be financed by Cylpeper District Primary Mafntenance RepTacement Fund,
Culpeper District Primary Construction Allacatien Fund, and the Prince
WilTiam and Fairfax Counties Secondary Fund,



h-9-74

Culpeper District, Schedule 706-74 (Contract [tems 7-1-4, 7-N-% & 7-0-4)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Newton Asphalt Co., Inc., of Virginia,
Alexandria, Wirginta.

Bid $902,975.00
10% for engineering and additional work 90,297, 50
Amount chardeahTe to project 993,273.00

To be financed by Culpeper District Interstate Maintemance Replacement Fund,
Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund and Fafrfax County
secondary Fund.

Staunton Mstrict, Schedule 801-74 {Contract Item 8-A-4)

Auward of contract to low bidder, Adems Constructfon Company, Roanoke,
Yirginia.

Bid $357 ,180.75
10X for engineering and additional work 35,718.02
Amount chargeable to project 392,894.00

To be financed from Staunton [Mstrict Interstate Maintemance Replacement
Fund, Staunton District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund, Primary
Construction Allocation Fund and Allaghany & Bath Counties Secondary Funds.

Staunton District, Schedule 802-74 {Contract Item B-B-4}

ﬂ?ar? ?f contract to Tow bidder, Lone Jack Limestone Co,,. Inc.. Lynchburg,
rginia.

Bid $233.442.80
10¥ for angineering and addftional werk 23,344, 28
Amount chargeable to project 256 ,787.00

To be Financed from Staunton District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Rockbridge County Secondary Fund.

Staunton District, Schedule 803-74 (Contract Item 8-D-4)

Auar? ?f contract to low bidder, M, A. Layman & Song, In¢,, Harrisonburg,
¥irgtnia.

Bid $399,564.80
10% for engineering and addftional work 39,956, 48
Amount chargeable to project 439.521.00

To be financed from Staunton District Primary Maintsnance Replacement Fund,
;ntﬁrstate Maintenance Replacement Fund, and Rockingham County Secondary
und,



F-9-74

Stauntan District, Schedule BO&-74 {Contract Itens E=E-4, B-F=-4 & B-H-4

ﬂ?ur? ?f contract to Tow bidder, Yirginla Asphalt Paving Co., Inc., Roanoke,
rginia.

Bid $370,787.90
102 for engineering and additional work 37.078.79
Amount chargeahle to project 407,867 .00

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
Fund, Prigary Maintenance Hag1n:enent Fund, Primary Construction Allocation
Fund, and Sherandoah County Sacondary Fund.

Staunton District, Schedule 805~-74 (Contract Item B-6-4}

Award of contract to tow bidder, Stusrt M. Perry, Inc., Winchegster, ¥irginia.

Bid $184,195.25
10% for engineering and additional work 18,479.52
Amount chargeable to project 203,275.00

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate Maintemance Replacement
Fund, Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund, and Frederick County Secondary
Fund.

MOTIOR CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Lrowe, seconded by Mr, Glass,
that tha Commission canfirm letter ballot action on hids received April 3,
1974, on the following projects:

Richmond District, Slurry Seal, Schadule SS-4-74
Award of contract to low bidder, Slurry Pavers. Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $191,671.93
10% for engineering and additional wark 19,167.12
Amount chargeable to project 210,839.00

To be financed from Richmord District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Matmmt Funds and Chesterftald, Goochland amd Hanover Counties Secondary
unas .

Fredericksburq District, Slurry Seal, Schedule 55-6-74
fward of contract to low bidder, Bitumﬂnuuﬁ Products Corp., Washingten, D. C.

Bid $27,518.06
10% for engineering and addftional work 2,761.80
Amount chargeable to project 0,270.00

;u Ee financed by Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenence Replacement
und.



5-9-74

Culpeper District, Slurry Seal, Schedule SS5-7-74

Award of contract to low bidder, Bituminous Products Corp., Washingtan, D. C.

Bid _ $243,717.86
104 for engineering and additional work 24,31.78
Aunt chargeable to project 268,090.00

To be financed by Fairfzx County Secondary Fund.

Staunton District, Slurry Seal, Schedule $5-8-74

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Sturry Pavers, Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $297,.2971.80
10% for engineering and additional work 29,72.18
Amount chargeable to project 327.021.00

To he financed from Staunton District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds
and Alleghany, Augusta and Rockbridge Counties Secondary Funds.

Culpeper District, Maintenance Restoration, Schedule MR-1-74

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Ajax Soil Cement Corp., Millersville,
Marylang,

Bid $884,831.25
10% for engineering and additional work 88,483.12
Anount chargeable to project 073,314.00

To be financed from Fairfax County Secondary Funds,
Routes 564 & 170, Projects 0564-122-070, C-503, B-605, B-606: 0170-122-101

0.278 M1. W. Ent. Norfolk Maval Base - 1.200 M{. W. Int. 64 st Little Cr.
Rd., City of Norfolk. Award of contrect to low bidder, Tidewater Constructien
Corporation, Morfolk, ¥Yirginfia,

Constiructian Right of N
81d TSN e

10% for engineering and additional work 170, 188.72 70.971.27
Work by State Forces 11.878.00

Inspection {City of Narfolk)(Part.) 29,000.00
Flagging 87,668,400
Amount chargeable to project 20,612,262.00

ﬂ{:l:'l'.. R’“l u- 51 Ho - 5?.153.594131

Acct. Rec. City of Norfolk - $20,470.17

$8,358,015.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction
Allocations,

MOTION CARRIED



5-9-74

Moved b Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mre. Glass,
that the Cormission confirm letter ballot action rejecting the following
Plant Mfx prajects amd authorize readvertisement of these projects:

Bristol District, Contract Item 1-B-3

Low bid - 27.9% over estimate.

Salem District, Contract Iiem 2-8-4

Low bid - 13% over estimate.

Salem District, Contract [tem 2-E-4
Low bid - T1.8% over estimate.

salen Mstrict, Contract Iimm 2-H-4
Low bid - 10% over estimate.

Lynchburg District, Contract [tem 3-A-4

Low bid - 41.6% over estimate.
Lynchburg District, Contract Item 3-C-4

Low bid - 20,.5% cver estimate.
Lynchburq District, Contract Item 3-D-4
Low bid - 1B.9% over estimate,
Lynchburg District, Contract ltem 3-F-4
Lew bid - B.4% over estimate,

Lynchburg District, Contract Item 3-G-4

Low bid - 7,2% aver estimate,

Rfchmond District, Contract Item 4-E-4
Low bid =« 7.8% over pstimate.

Richmond District, Contract Item 4.F-4

Low hid - 8.6% over estimate.

Richmond Distriet, Contract Item 4-G-4
Low bid - 27.5% aver sstimate.




5-9-74

Richmond District, Contract Item 4-H-4

Low bid - 23.5% over estimate.

Richmond District, Contract Item 4-1-4
Low bid - 27.7% over estimate.
Richmond District, Contract Item 3-J-4

Low bid - 14.43 over estimate.
Richmond District, Contract Item d4-¥-4

Low bfd - 11,3% over estimate,
Richmond District, Contract Item 4-L-%

Low hid - %.3% over estimata.
Richmond District, fontract Item £-M-4

Low bid -~ 53¥ over estimate.

Fredericksburg District, Contract Item 6-D-4

Low bid -~ 37.8Y over estimete.

Lulpeper District, Contract Item 7-B-4

Low bid - 7.2% over estimata.

Culpeper District, Contract Item 7-E-4
Low bid - 14.5% over estimate.

Culpeper District, Contract Item 7-F-4

Low bid - 16.9% over estimate.

Culpeper District, Contract Item 7-G-4

Low bid - 7.3% cver estimate,

staunton District, Comtract Item 8-C-4
Low bid ~ 7.2% over estimate,

MOTION CARRIED



5-9-75

Moved by Mr. {rowe, tseconded by Mr. Glass, that the
Commiszion confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids recefved April 3,
1974, on the following projects and authorize readvertisement of these
projects:

Bristo} District, Slurry Seal, Schedule 55-1-74
Low bid - 18,9% over estimate,
Salem District, Slurry Seal, Schedule $5-2-74

Low bid = 11.3% over estimate.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landas, seconded by Mr. Crows, that

WHEREAS, under suthority of Section 33.1-80 of tha Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Elkton
for maintenance payments at the annual rate of $1600 per mile on additional
streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that quarterly paymants be
made to the Town of Elkton on additional streets totaling 0.47 nile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Cods,
effective April 1, 1974, for the quarierly payments due after June 0, 1974.
}h%1add1tiunal streats and mileage eligible for payment are described as

ollows:

'F" Street - From Eee Avenue to Jackson Avenue 0.07 Mle
"B" Street = From Heard Streat to Terrace Avenye 0.05 Mile
Marshall Avenue - From 844' gast of 5th Street to

7th Street 0.10 Mle
RoTamd Avenus = From Ath Street to Park Avenue 0.11 Rile
bth Street - From Summit Avenue to Prospect Avenue 0.06 Mile
Prospect Avenue - From Gth Street west to Dead End 0.08 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.47 mile, incraase the total mileage in the
Town of Elkton from 10.65 miTes to 11.12 miles of approved streets subject

to paymant.
MOTIOK CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, saconded by Mr. Crowe, that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginfa of 1950, as amended, raquest 1¢ made by the City of Winchester for
mafntenance payments on additional streets meating required standards.



5-0.74

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
wadg to the LTty of Winchester on additional streets, totaling 1.45 wiles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the
Coda, effective April 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due after June 30,
1974, The additional streets and mileage eligible for payment are
described as follows:

Wilson Boulevard - From End of Present Street to Tevis Strest D.26 Mile
Tevis Street = From Wil1son Boulevard to Papermill Road 0.26 Mlle
Lanny Drive - From Caroline Streat Nerth toc Emd 0.15 Mile
Caroline Street -~ From Fox Drive East to End 0.30 Mile
01d Fort Road = From Caroline Street North to End 0.062 Mle
Merion Strest = From End of Prasent Street to 100" North

of Caroline Street 0.11 M{le
Green Street - From Battle Avenue to B5' West of

VYan Fossen Street 0.20 Mile
Van Fossen Street - From Beau Street to 110" North of Green

Street D.13 Mle
Appla Streat - From Green Street to 119' North to End 0.0Z Hite

These additions, totaling 1.45 miles, Tncraase the total wmiteage in the
City of Winchester from 57,79 miles to 59.24 miles of approved streets
subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED
Moved by  Mr. Crowe, teconded by Mr, Glass,

that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received April 17,
1974, on the follming projects:

Memorial Drive, Project UODG-125-101, C-502

Pappers Ferry Rd. - Intersection 611, Town of Pulaski. Award of contract to
low biddar, H. T. Bowling, Inc., Dublin, Virginia.

Construction Right of W

Bid

108 for engineering and additional work £9.596.03 13.046.75
Work by State Forces 4.675.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,133,746.00

Acct. Rec, Town of Pulaski - $181,466.50
$897,078.00 to be provided for in future Urbam Construction Allocations.



5-9-74

Route 1, Project 0OD1-029-106, C-501

intersectfon 7 & 748, Fafrfax County. Award of contract to low bidder,
R. L. Rider & Company, Marrenton, Virginia.

Bid $89,141.45
10% for engineering and additional work 8,914.14
Amount chargeabte to profect 98,056.00

$98,056.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
Allocations.
Route 1, Project 0{N1-123-101, C-501, B-601, B-602

0.075 M. E. Grayson St. ~ Sycamore St., City of Petersburg. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Short Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg, ¥{rginia.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid (Altarnate) §3.003,060.62 390500700
102 for engineering and additional work 288,386.46 Z.050.00
Work by State Forces 20,405.00
Ratlroad 217.708.00
Flagying 15,235.00
Amount ¢hargeable to project 3,449,150.00

Acct. Rec. City of Petersburg - $517,372.51 .
$1.351,778.00 to be pravided for in future. Urban Construction ATTocatiens.

Route 14, Project D014-049-902, C-501, B-~602
0.408 Mi, W, Garnetts Cresk - 2.6B8 M{. E. Garnetts Creek, King and Queen

ﬁ?un$yi Award af contrsct to Tow bidder, Mega Contractors, In¢,, Richmond,
rginta,

Btd $838,4953.52
10E for engineering and additional work 83,895,35
Work by S5tate Forces 2,080.00
Amount chargeahle to project 024,539, 00

$723,189.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocations,



5-9-74

Route 29 Bypass, Project 6029-002-109, C-501, B-616

0.343 M1, H. Int. 29 & 250 Bypass -~ 0.155 Mi. N. Int. 250, Albemarle
County. Award of contract to low bidder, A. B. Torrence Company, Inc.,
Elkton, Yirginia.

Canstruction Right af W
Bid

r L) - ] .
102 for engineering and additional work 247 ,608.54 4,192.00
Wark by State Forces 4,416,850
Right of Way bA6 204,00
UtiTitles 108 ,800.00
Amount chargeable to project 3.443,422.00

Acct. Rec. ity of Lharlottasville -~ $8.074.00
$2,713,348.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subseguent Years' Prinary
Construction Allocations,

Route 47, Project O047-0159-106, C=511

Drainage Structure and Approaches af Horsepen Creek, Charlotte Gounty.
Award of cantract to low bidder, WiTkins Construction Company, Inc.,
Amharst, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $121,35 .88
10% for engineering and additiomal work 12,135,68
Work by State Forces 4 ,895.00
Right of Way 1,000,00
Amount chargeable to project 139,388.00

$139,288.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocationsg,

Route 58, Project 6058-061-107, C-501, B-632, B-631, B-630, B-623, B-639
1.916 Ni. E. IsTe of Wight €. L. - 0.65% Mi, £, ECL of Holland, Gity of

Suffelk. Awerd of comtract to low bidder, Key Construction Company. Inc.,
Clarksville, ¥irginia.

Bid $5,000,780,78
10% for engineering and additionaT work 509 ,078.07
Work by State Forces 19,772.00
Right of Nay 539,000.00
Utilities 67,000.00
Railroad 14,030.00
Amount chargeable to project 6,245,337 .00

$1,791,337.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Primary Construction Allocations.



5-9-74

Route 64, Project 0064-007-102, L-801

12.49 M1. Planting - Int. 81 - Auguste-Helson C. L., Augusta County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Davis Brothers Nursery, Rose Hi11,
Yirginia. '

Bid $249,602,00
10% for engineering ard additional work 24,960.20
Amount chargeable to project 274 .,562.00

Route 94, Project 0094-098-101, G=501

0.330 Wi, N. N. End Br, over Cripple Cragk - 0,557 Mi. N, N. End Br. over
Cripple Creek, Wythe County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Richard E.
Phillippi, Inc., Wytheville, Virginia,

Lonstruction Right of W
Bid

0L for engineering and additional work 21,1393, 32 '423.00
Work by State Forcges ¢,310.00
Amount chargeable to project 242,290.00

Acct. Rec, Wythe-Bland Water & Sewer Authority - $4,317.50
ilﬂ?,ﬁ?a.ﬂﬂ to be provided for in 1973-74 5 1975-76 Primary Construction
11ocations.

Route 221, Project 0221-031-104, C-501
2.0 M1, 5. Roanoke County Line - 2.6 Mi, 5. Roanoke County Line, Floyd

County. AMward of contract to Tow bidder, Branch & Associates, Inc., Roanoke,
¥irginiz.

Construction Right of W
Bid ¥333,2680.50 "‘ﬂ“ﬁm .
16% for emgineering and additional work 33,328,456 3
Wark by State Forces 2,750.00
Amount chargeable to project 369,366.00

$222,365.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocations.



§-0-74

Route 264, Project D264-124-103, C-501, B-606

1.720 Ni. W. of ¥ictory Blvd. - 0,B48 M1. W, of ¥ictory Blvd., City of
Portsmouth. Award of contract to Tow bidder, E. V. WilTiams Company,
Inc., Norfolk, ¥irginia, and Portsmouth Paving Corp.. Portsmouth, ¥Virginia.

fonstruction Right of W
Bid TS IR
10% for engineering and additional work 319,738.59 9,252.38
Work by State Forces 6,974.00
Utilities 7,300.00
Railroad 1,650.00
Flagging 1,100,00
Amount chargeable to project 3,635,925.00

$1,382,100.,00 to be pravided for fn 1974-75 & 1975-76 Interstate
Construction Allocations,

B-609, B-610, B-612, B-614;

Routes 460 and 128, Pr

B460-015-104

C-501
. B-b01, B-607, §-603, B-604
From: 2,147 ¥i, E. Int. 2 (S. Lynchburg) Ta: 0.253 M. E. Int. 501
(E. Lynchburg} & Frem: 0.167 M1, Int. 2 To: 0.675 Mi. E, Int, 29,

Eam?h£]1 County and City of Lynchhurx. Award of contract to low bidder,
English Construction Company, Inc., Altavista, ¥irginia,

Construction Right of W

Bid $ 6,852,180, .
1¢% for engineering and additional work 689,219,089 95.00
Work by State Forces 71,720,

Right of Hay 1,156,000.00

UtiTities 94,600.00

Railroad 21,623.62

Flagging 9,816,37

Amoynt chargeabla to project 10,936,215,00

$7,415,344,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction AlTocations.

Route 460, Project 6460-015-106, £-501, B-616

Acceleratfon & Deceleration Lanes, Ramps and Br., Interchange 4560 & 726,
Campbell County. Award of contract to low bidder, E. W. Yeatts, Inc..
Altavista, Yirginia.

Bid $1,128,229,25
10% for engineering and additional work 112 ,822,92
Work by State Forces 11,990.00
Flagging 8,415.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,261,457.00

$1,208,457.00 to ba provided for in 1974-75 5 Subsequent Years' Primavy
Construction Allocations,



§-9-74

0.498 Mi. W. 15 (W. of Farmville) - 0.163 Mi. E. 15 {5. of Farmville),
Prince Edward County, Award of contract to Tow hidder, English Constructian

Coapany, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.
Construction Right of W

Bid § §.002, 107, -
10% for engineering and additional work 900,210,72 70.00
Work by State Forces 28,434.00

Right of Way 353,004, 00

Utilities 25,400.00

Railroad 22,100.00

Flagging 6,784.00

Ampunt chargeable to project 10,343,806.00

$7,663,511.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocations. -

C-501, B-638, B-639, B-640, B-641, B-642

Route 495, Project 0495-029-10

Dooni, ChRuUcd-lba, B=083
0.411 M. S. 617 (Backlick Rd.) - D.218 M4, N, 50 (Arlington Blvd.], Fafrfex

County. Award of ¢ontract to Tow bidder, Excavation Construction &
Affil1ates, Bladensburg, Maryland.

B1d $20,696,272.00
10% for engineering and additfomal work 2,069,527,20
Werk by State Forces $5.000.00
Railroad 4,524.00
FTagging 11.000.00
Amount chargeable to prodect 22,835,323.00

$22,823,885.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction
Allocations.

$11,428.00 to be provided for in 1974-76 & Subsequent Yeers' Secondary
Budgets.

Route 603, Project 0603-059-112, C-501; 113, B-603; 0603-049-114, C-501
0.339 Mi. E. King & Queen-Hiddlesex C. L. - 0,267 M1, W, King & Queen-

Middlesex C. L., Middlesex and King & Queen Counties. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Helden, Incorporated, Martfnsburg, West Virginia.

Bid $328,702.52
10% for engineering and additional work 32,870,25
Amount chargeable to project 361,573.00

$361,573.00 to be provided for {n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years® Budgets,



5-9-74

Route 613, Project 0613-040-135, N-501

0.033 M. N. Int. 681 - 0,006 M{. N. Int. 606, Greensville County. Award
of contract to low bidder, J, H. Lee & Sons, Inc., Courtland, ¥irginia,

Bid $143,199.00
10X for angineering and additional work 14,319.50
UtT1itfes 2,512.32
Amount chargeable to project 1643,031.00

$61,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets,

Route 620, Project 0620-097-128, C~502

NCL Norton -~ 0.017 M. 3. E. Int. 738, Wigse County, Award of contract to
low bidder. Appalachfan Construction Cp.. Inc., Wise, Virginia.

Construction Right of W
Bid 640,188 20 _sz . uu'y'
10% for enafneering and additional work 64,012.82 .20
Amount chargeahle to project 704,143.00

$456,000.00 o be provided for fn 1974-75 & Subsequent Ysars' Budgets.

Route 622, Project 0522-084-134, C-501, B-612

Int. 600 - §.271 M1. 5. Int. 600, Scott County. Award of contract to low
bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Inc., Buchanan, Virginia.

Bfd $192,753,50
10% for engineering and additional work 19,275.35
Hork by State Forces 7,037.80
Anount chargeable to project 219,067.00

$202,000.00 to be provided for fn 1974-75 & Subseguent Years' Budgets.

Route 637, Project 0637-053=172, C-502

Int. 7 - 1.150 Mi, . E. Int. 7, Loudoun County. Award of contract to low
bidder, L. B. Mason & Son, Inc., Hami{lten, Virginia.

Bid $213,403.70

10% for engineering and add{ticnal work 21,340,737

Work by State Forces 13,468.40

Ut1lities 2,000,

Amount chargeable to I;I:mject 280,212.00 .
$41,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgsts,



5-9-74

Reute 653, Project 0653-062-159, L-501

Int. 20 ~ 0.090 Mi. W, Int. 710, Nelson County. Award of comtract to low
bidder, Moyer Construction Company, Staunton, ¥irginfa,

Bid $118,678.35
10X for engineering and additional work 11,867 .83
Amount chargeable to grnje:t 130,546.00
$24,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-76 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Royte 665, Project 0665-026-134, M-501

0.270 M. N. Int. 737 - 0.106 M§, E. Int. 626, Mrwiddte County. Award of
contract to low bidder, J. H, Lee & Sons, Inc., Courtland, ¥irginie.

Bid $134,575.40
10% for engineering and additional work 13,457 ,54
Utilitles 6,702.28
Ampunt chargeable to project 154,735.00

$101,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974.75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 702, Project 0702-041-153, B-634

Bridge aver Elkhorn Creek, Halifax County. Award of contract to low hidder,
Robertsan Construction Lompany, Inc.. Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid $86,760.00
10% for engineering and additional werk 8,676.0D
Anount chergezble to ?r‘ujal:t B5,436.00
$95,436.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 708, Project 0708-004-127, B-612

Bridge over Sweathouse Creek, Ameifa County. Award of cantract to Tow
bidder, Wilkins Construction Company, Inc.. Amherst, ¥irgimia.

Bid $ 94,022.60
10% for engineering amd additiomal work 9,402.26
Amount chargeable to project 103,425,00

$52,000.00 to be provided for fn 1974-75 & Subsequent Years Budgets,



5-9-74

Route 14311 and Salem Turnpike, Project 1431-080-152, C-501, B-6354
Jonh- y b=

Br. & Approaches over Peters Cr. at WCL Roancke, City of Roancke and
Roanoke County. Award of contract to low Hidder, Robertson Construction
Company, Inc., Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid $189,010.70
10% for engineering and additional work 18,501.07
Work by State Forces 1,265.D0
Amount chargesble to project 209,177.00

Acct. Rac. City of Roanoke - $16,056.55
§4B.DW.DE to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subgequent Yezrs' Sudgets.
90.987.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 9999, Project 9999-124-102, C-501

0.029 Mi. W. Int. Hill Ave, - 0.221 M. E. Int. Spencer 5t., City of
Portsmouth. Award of contract to low bidder, Portsmouth Paving Corp.,
Portsmouth, ¥irginia.

Bid $154.891.60
10% for entineering and additfonzl work 15,48%.76
Amount chargeable to project 124,381.00

Acct. Rec. City of Portsmouth - $20,381.00
$150,000.00 to be Tinanced from 1973-74 Industrial Access Funds,
Authorization No, B, dated 4-19-74,

Routa 340, Project BR-2-74

He?aTrs to Bridges over North & South Forks Shenandoah River (Str, Nos,
1015 & 1907}, Warren County. Award of contract to low bidder, Central
Atlantic Constractors, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland.

Bid $38,650.00
10% for engineering amd additional work 3,865.00
Amount churgeah1e ta project 42 ,615.00
Acct. Rec. City of Front Royal - $4,111.25

To be financed from 1974-75 Primery Maintemance Replacement Budget.
Project P-RF-74

Painting Radie Tower at Richmond-Patersburg Turnpike Headquarters,
Chesterfield County. #Award of contract to low bidder, Burgess Brothars
Painting Contractors, Inc., Portsmouth, ¥irginia,

Bid $4,937.00
10% for emgineering and additioral work 453.70
Amount chargeable to project 5,431.00

To be financed from Richmond-Fatersburg Turnplke Tol1 Fund.
MOTION CARRIED



5-9-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commission conf{rm letter ballot action rejecting bids
recefved April 17, 1974, and authorize readvertisement of these projects:

Route 64, Project 0064-062-101, L-801; 0064-002-102, L-BOS

7.398 Mf. Planting & Wdening Scenic Overlock - Augqusta-Helson C. L. ~
0.034 Mi, E. of Interchange Rte, 250, Nelson & Albemarle Countfes.

Low bid - 47.1% over estimate.

Route 460, Project 6460-D35-113, C-503, 8-616, B-617, B-618, B-619, B-520

0.510 M. M. WCL Town of Pembroke - 2.247 Ni. E, ECL Town of Pembroke,
G1les County. Low hfd - 55.5% over estimate.

Route 460, Project BR-6-74

Repairs to Bridge over N & W Railroad (DAGD-DG7-1012), Hottoway County.
Low bid - 76.2% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, in accordanca with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and
design public hearing was held in the Christiansburg Muntcipal Building,
100 East Main Street, Christiansburg, Yirginia, on March 12, 1974, at
7:30 p.n., for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement af
Route 460 (North FrankTin Streat) from the intersection of Depot Street
ta the fntersection of Cambria Street 4n the Town of Christiansburg,
Virgintr, State Project 046G-154-102, C-507, B-60T; Federsl Project
US~US5-149-2(2); and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given {n advance and all those
present were given a full apportunity to express their opinions and
recormendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
thelr statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economie, social ard envivonmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper censideration,
end this evidence, along with all other, has baan carefully raviewed.



5-9-74

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
zajor design features of this project be approved 1n aceordance with the
plan as proposed and presented at the said location and design public
hearin ﬂ; the Department’s engineers, amended to extend the curb, gutter
and walk on the west side to Statfon &8 and to adjust the extension of
Elm Street.

MOTIOK CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, 1n mccordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 2D-B, a location and
desfgn pubTic hearing was held 1n the Lancaster County Courthouse,
Lancaster, Virginia, on March 20, 1874, at 10:30 a.m., for the purpose of
consldering the proposed improvement of Route 643 (Little Bay Road) from
the Tntarsection of Route 646 to 0,108 mile east of the fntersection of
Route 644 in Lancaster County, State Project 0643-051-120, C-501; Federal
Project 5-789 { }: and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and 211 those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and
recoomendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social and environmantal effects of
the prngused project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, alang with all other, has been carefully reviewsd.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESGLYED, that the locatfom znd major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location and desfgn public hearfng by
the Department's engineers,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, Seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority off Section 33.1-23 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request {s made by the City of Martinsville
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting raquired standards,



5-9-74

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments
be made to the Ciiy of Martinsville on addftional streets, totaling 0.22
mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of
the Code, effective April 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due after
June 30, 1974. The additicnal streets and mileage eligible for payment
are described as follows:

Lester Street - From Carolina and Horthwestern Railway to

Commonwealth Bouleverd 0,16 Hila
Bannar Street - From 14D00' North of Bethel Lane to D.06
Nile North 0.06 M{le

These additions, totaling D.22 mile, Tncrease the total mileage in the
City of Martinsyille from 78.90 miles to 79.12 miles of approved streets
subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authovity of Sectton 23.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Manassas for
maintenance payments on edditional streets weeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly peyments be
made to the Town of Manassas on additional streets, totaling 5.43 miles,
ard meeting required standards under the aforementicned secticn of the
Code, effective April 1, 1974, for the quarter1g payments due after June 30,
1974, The addftional streets and miTeage eligibie for payment are described
on attached tabulation sheats numbered 1 through 3, dated April 1, 1874.

These additions, totaling 5.43 miles. Tncrease the total mileage in the
Town of Manassas from 34.19 miles to 39.62 miles of approved streets subject
to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



BEEAQURH JIo ODMAQL

ALCTVALIINDI .

INERIKINY EL6E “YINIDUIA 40 10300 3HL 40 EF-['Cf NOLLDAS

Dos'e A0 §530X3 NI SROLLYTE 2 HELM SMAQL ANV STLLI2
SAVHTIN LTTHIS BAN LD OL SNOILIGAY

(ouRT ot unuwu savxb.§  ox ex | rzv | .9t .08 ITTH 38XSTW 03 -35 Ten | 10 - oRoARIL
“yldonnab, ¢ : . .
eueT OnL Juzta 1o u =H oN L0 .mm. 1 QSEPPOIH O JUTOE 0F "PAY IUNIAD lLo.u upsyoep
*TH 3 : z . .
' ameg ong suera |SAEFO o o 44 ..mm ¥ 08 PUd PFIJ O3 '@AyY uogyoep BATIA 3304
BAEXD _ g B . :
owT oR IRy ..J ON oN | TP «9E 405 | DU DRI 03 "9A¥ UOBNOWD | ... __ouooe
AUETA B :
HOT3288 EOFETAFPANS
i saenbs yawwpuel-
X1 XTEN PRV TBAY UOHEYOR, UO Jaatoxd |[“RAY OOBYORC
su®] OML
ke avetg |PP5. oK OR ET] »9E ds o ButuuIbeg ®ajig 33od
TTE — A ) L '
PG4 r Ay |AURTS _ "
SULE ng XTH fgaamab, ol ox @ 9g . ey Oy TP FUIERN EFSELEEELT]
ﬁﬂﬂuﬁw_wﬁ\ﬁ.\q IVRTd .{ 4 ' .BL&.W\ mn.___.hm_ f vil b@
sxenbs xavapuel
A | ]
PRy i)
o, g
RELE 4
E\M,m. .«*Bu xigauwTd fIarzh,q oy o 3 1 9 « 05 ;v.m.u *35 I[IAERI] |"&AY UCIHSEL
By aae TU " PO o |2 L0 N W Tee
g UCTFIDE3 UCTETATPYNG
: : srenbg yIeuwpuer
Tg§ea], Ao 3= mmm_os._m ASYY (ol 10 nbu.u. i K1 m.&“ma (FInmp G203 51y Avea SIHpL I
) A JCTEAY a0 . AFvIaNs
wury jo saquenyy | AdAL 3dAL ﬂmﬁ%—hﬂﬂn.._mn HLMNET] JEvH . 0oL WOHY 1IIRIS 30 YN
ror_r o) YAANIONI SAVAHDIH J0°LEQ AB GFA0IHD €57 75— 7=0) NMOL ¥O ALT) THL AE GI1LINENS
; MILSINDTH IWITIN TYNOLLKIGY TY.10D1.
E J@=48 I35



IEE& un..ﬂ_f “mv‘ ﬁ_mz..u._m

gauvT OmL XTI Jdaasexb ol oR .m_u.._ T 129 PuaE pEag o3 v.ﬂﬁ daury| "py uwoadmen
JURTH . — o5
BRUNT OAJ X4 fanwzs,d on oN an- 0% 29 "PH Leuey oL fis6§PEnOH] -pY aPuUYong
e T _
EURT OAL XTH .nﬂh..ﬂ.H_m_.im- o DR »I" 135 4 COEGESENDHOL ﬂﬂﬁmﬁ.ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂm *Pe uﬂﬂﬂﬂ_ﬁ
FuwTd :
HOTREAFRPADSE WINOS umojabaosd
XTH Jearxb,qg oN o Te" g1 T T ETE9aT1 O3 V5 AXOTITa Y “35 AQITX
TRUET OAL IULITA ' ' ] . o
— —— 173 P v e ST Y A YT
APURT OAL XEH . SE . ;
u,n.n.n.u._ u_hdum..m_ OR (n] ot 1 .....h.nt...ﬁ.%.@.\
SRURT OMT XTH 4uhuum=% OR o 1" 9 il - PO pRPQ ©3 pud pEIC PR Sued)
JueRII -
HBURT DAL XIW foswzli,d ox] ox | o1 | 19F 05 pes-op-1ey"TId "PHizstraav| '30 weazeys
EUIT i _ : re
. XT0 | oab.d  om| ox | 19 | +9F .05 PaZ peea o3 ‘rerreseispw KzsriTazv
sgueT oml | IUERId L +& -
UATSTATRANS BTILTH I9YENH
3T Joaean, oN e ¥0" S5E ST .0% UZ peed o3 GAjxd 3303 | .Bawld 3a04
seuwI ong | INFIA :
— RTH {sAeab.y GE| OR | YT | ¥¢ [ vT IR LT ML METLT S M
samed oml uu._”._..m‘._ - - : 39 Sjsesyixony Butuupbepg DAY JURID
I E— .
agpeal moy yeod JIOVAHNS | GSVH | (ONOSA) - HLGIA | HETIM, (aduews yaea 15 Km=a npppan 30
sopaqupene | 40 a0 oyt | STHR | Fovauis) M 1TTUIS 40 TRV

T S50 ees  GILSHADEY 4DVATIN TYNOILIAY TVIOL

Ty o) YEANIONE SAVAHOIH 40 La3Q A9 CDIDTHO (FZ7g-¢ 21°0) NAOL 40 AL SHL A8 GILLIRANS

ERSEPUNH JO HMO]

ALTTYEIINNN

INZNANANY ZL61 "VINIDUIA ) 9A00 0L 0 Er-I'€€ NOILIIS
00%'E A0 SSIANG NI SMOLLYT 1 0d EELIM SNAOL ENY ST1LLD
SADYILIN IHTILE HIIF LO QL SNOM11aay



3 ticwying joadag

CQANILS
e/ 7 h\
EOLIW 'l g TeI0], -
1
SURT 99° 11 - 2¥
. qan0sg .
AuRT om] @xf3Ine-19awab, g o oK an-t 81 O BTV 2UC 93 PET§ FINGY .m_un—m TI¥HIFAOTD
TEAa
- * B3 Y3INOS STTH W0
. - PU3 p¥SE OF "pg STLTASBACK
s9URT oaL| Agg-13avab,g ON ok 0z" BT - og ¥ BATIQ Hnunnm
. C...cﬂ.!t...ﬂmu.l L] -
B2VRT OAL| XfU &punm.m OH oH BO* 102 105 3o pus pe3q 031' P9 PFIamTE “pH Axzend
y - ;kﬁmm - FT IIT
oRE-23-TND
souw] ongl XIW joawab, oM (] LD" o€ 0s PUZE pwag Mﬁhmubﬂ XDYHI® .
19T 4 + ' oo q3IE®o Iq aujeIuwy
RV OML] ¥TW Pamab,g oM OR | STE” « SE 108 "I P33NUeN O3 SueT RTTTH ["@a¥ ®WTHOILY
JueId B i .
T 88uwY GAL| XIW uupnmu.m, R o8 | sO° T3 0% 7.
Jue] ) RO PUT BRSO 37 CeAY 33Y3RD BUTT BPITTH
— ¥ I UNS u“Mﬂm TEATID (1) 1 1174 e HE 105 PUT pPERO 03 n.u_._. *3N0yY *SAY TP
ek (aatidd )
TOTELATPANS UORRSUIED
apgeay oy yead TIVIHIS | d95v8 ] (ON 10 B8} HLAIA | HITdIM (sBumy> qaea 15| s sigpis J3)
IO} RQU[TAE J0 40 .-_.._—-.w._._ mﬂ ST | $Dvagls| wmid IIIYLE 40 TNV
saar] 0 pyany | T4AL HdXL ANIIHY HIONTIT| QuyE . (11§ KO8 '
(5 2o 7o "D EIINIONT SAVAHDIH J0 LI30 AT ATHIAHD (FT=F=F A0 NAOGL 30 ALJD THL A8 GILLIKGDS
0¥ - wats GI1159n03d IDVITIN TVNOILIIGV TY.1O01

BPEERURL IO UMOI ALMNVYAIINGA

INTAINIWY TL6] “VINIDUIA 4 330 FHL 40 £-['€E NOLLIAS

QOs'E JOQ SEEIKT NI SNOLLYT X Od 1114 SKMOL ONYST1LID

STOVHTIN LATILS ¥ LO OL SNOILLTaY



5-9-74

Moved by Mr. Eakin, secorded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 234 {n Prince William County has been
;lqtﬁum '3" reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0234-076-701,
i an

WHEREAS, one saction of the old road 15 no longer
gﬁ:es".i;ry as a pubTic road, the new road serving the same citizens as
e ofd,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction
33,1-148 of the Code of Yirgfnia of 1950, as awended, 0.09 mile of the
old Route 234, shown fn blua and designated as Section 1 on the plat
dated April 23, 1974, Project 0234-076-701, M-400, be abandoned as a
part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 17 in Sloucester County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6017-036-104, C-501; and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no longer
necessary for purposes of the Stete Highway System, a new road having been
constructied in 11eu thereof, and one section of the old rpad 15 to he
transferred to the Secondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Coda of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.17 mile of old
Route 17, shown 1n yellow and desigrated as Sections 1, 3 and 5 on the
plat dated October &4, 1973, Project €017-036-104. C-501, be discontinued
as a part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35
of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended. 0.12 mile of o1d Route 17,
shown in red and designated as-Section 2 on the plat end project referred
to hereinabove, be transferred from tha Primary System to the Secondary
System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



5=-0-74

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that the Lommission confirm award of contract by the Chief Engineer
on the following project:

Route 460, Project 6460-035-113, C-507

Correction of Narrows S1ide - 2.0 Mi, E, Rte. 61, G1les County. Award of
tontract to low bidder, Turmer Brothers. Contractors, Salem, Virginia,

Bid $549 ,643.80
102 for engineering and additfonal work 54 ,964.38
Amourt chargeable to project 604 ,608.00
MOTION CARRIED
: Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
tha

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to * . . . be expended by the
Commisston for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or {moroving
access roads within counties, clties amd towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of York County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide adequate
access to the expanded facility of ¥ivginia Electri¢ and Power Company in
York County, estimated to cost $185,000¢ amd

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Comisston's pelicy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $150,000 from the
fndustrial access furd for 1973-74 be allocated to provide adequate access
to the expanded facility of Virginfa Electric and Power Compeny, lacated
adjacent {0 Route 631 (Waterview Road) in York County, Project 0631-D99-
131, C-501, contingent upon the necessary right of way and adjusiment of
utilities heinq provided at no cost to the Tndustrial access fund, and
the $35,000 balance needed to compleie the project being provided from
Secandary funds alTocated for uge within York County.

MOTION CARRIED



5-9-74

th Moved by Mr. Fralinm, seconded by Mr. Janney,
at

WHEREAS, Section.33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for figcal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 t0 ® . . . be expended by the
{omission for constructing, reconstructing, mafntatning or improving
accass roads within countteg, cities and towns to Industrial sites on
whick manufacturing, processing or other sstahlismments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; amd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Henry County has by
resolytion requested the use of imdustrial access funds to provide adequate
access o the new faci1{ty to be constructed by Blue Ridge Tramsfer Company,
Egn;ggrﬂt:g, mirth of Stanleytown in Henry County, estimated to cost

»000; a

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's policy on the use of industrial eccess funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE XIT RESOLVED, that $59,600 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide adequate access
to the new facility of Plue Ridge Tramgfer Company, Incorporated, to be
located adjacent to Route 606 north of StanTeytown 1n Henry County,

Profect D657-044-.189, C-501, contingant upon (1) the industry's entering
Tnto a firm contract for the comstruction of 1ts facility, {2) the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
Industrial access fund, and {3) the $10,300 balarce needed to complete the
Eruject being provided from Secondary funds allocated for use within Henry
ﬂu“t""-

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr, Eakin,
a

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maTntaTning or fmproving
access roads within counties, cities and towms to Tndustrial sites on
which manufacturing, procassing of other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; amnd



5-9-74

WHEREAS, the City Council of Chesapeake has by resolution
requested the use of industrial access funds to provide adequate access
to the new facility of L. R. Capshaw, Incorparated, off Buell Street 1n
the City of Chesapeake, estimated to cost $35,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that thfs request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has compTied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $35,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allacated to provide adequate access
to the new facility of L. R. Capshaw, Incorporated, to be located in the
City of Chesapeake, Project 9999-131-108, C-501, contingent upon the
industry's entering into a firm contract for the construction of fts
facility, and the necessary right of way and adjustment of utflitfes being
provided at no cost to the industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 29 In Pittsylvania County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6029-471-111, C-501; emd

WHEREAS, one section of the old voad 1s no longer necessary
as & public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, and
one section of the old road 1s no longer necessary for purposes of the
State Highway System, and one section of the old rovad is toc be transferred
to the Secondary System.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, 25 amended, 0.07 mile of the old
Tocation of Route 29, shown 1n blue and designated as Secticn 5 on the plat
dated November 28, 1973, Project 6029-071-111, {-501, he abandoned as a
part of the State Highway System: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144
of the Code of Yirginfa of 1950, as amended, 0.30 mile of old locatfon of
Route 29, shown 1n yellow and designated as Section 3 on the plat and project
;eferred tﬂ herefnabova, be discontinued s a part of the State Highway
ystem: an



5-9-74

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESLVED, that pursuant to Section
33,1-3% of the Code of Virginia of 1950, s amended, 1.10 miles of the
old location of Route 29, shown 1n red and designated as Section 4 on
the plat and project refarred to hereinabove, be transfarrsd from the
Primary System to the Sacondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Jannay, seconded by Mr. Landas,
that

WHEREAS, by propar resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Accomack, Caroline, Fairfax and Rockingham Countfies have requested
that certain roads which no Tonger serve as a public necessity be
discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
%‘e"di:‘unnﬂnuud as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
s date:

ACCOMALCK COUNTY = Route 661 from 1.25 M4, H, of Route 658 to
1.80 Mi. H. of Route BB8 meccemccemccmccmaeaa 1,55 Mila
CAROLINE COUNTY - Sectifon 3 of old Jocation Rte. 6B5 from
Rta. 652 to new Rte. 715, Budget Item 5006 -- 0.05 M{le
- Rte. 769 from Rte. 301 to 0.50 Mf. 5. W.
1 T4 [ ——— i N R T
Section 1 of nld location Rte. 655 from
Sta. 85430 to the new connection opposite
Sta. BZ2+90, Prpj. 0123-029-108, C=50T ====w=e= 0.06 Mile
- Section 2 of old Tocation Rte. 663 Trom
Sta. 101470 westerly 0.02 Mi., Froj. 0123-
029-108, C-50] =mmmmemcccmcccmcnie e e (.02 KB
- Section 3 of old lacation Rte. 673 from
Sta, 125450 to tha new connection u?pusite
Rte, 1053, Proj. 0123-029-108, C-501 ——-—=== D,D2 Mile
- Section 4 of old location Rte. 701 from
Sta. 161+20 southsasteriy 0.04 M{. and from
new Rte. 701 northwestarly ¢.04 M1., Proj.
0123=029.108, C=-50] =mm-om e (0,08 M8
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY - Section 1A of old location Rte. 659 from
Sta. 312400 sauthwesterly 4.07 M1,, Proj.
0679-082-117, C=B0] ===u== : ——— = 0.07 Mile

MOTION CARRIED

FAIRFAX COUNTY




5/9/74

Moved by Mre. Hall, secondad by Mr. Crowa,

that

WHEREAS, in connectlon with HRoute 613, Btate Hlghway
Projeet 1351-E1, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from D.
¢. Renlck, et 21, by omnlbue deed dated February 26, 1947 as
recorded in Deed Baook 3%, Page 289 in the 0fflce of the Clerk of
the Cirgult Court of James Clty County; and

WHEREAS, under Praject 0613-047-111,C-501, Route 613
waa relocated 1n a4 northemst diregtlon from a2 polnt oppoelte
approximate survey Station 94430 (centerline Route €13) toc m
point apposite approximate survey Station 10R2+65 (centerline
Route 613} and in a southwest directlon from a point opposite
gpproximate survey Statlon 102+65 (centarline Route 613) to a
point opposite approximate =urvey Station 111+75 (centerline
Route £13) and the new loeations serve the same clitlzena as the
¢ld locatlona, and the sald new locatlons have been epproved by
the 3tate Hlghway Commlsaloner; and

WHEREAS, at the regular mesetlng of the Board of Super-
vigors of James Clty County held an March 25, 1974, o resolution
EEE pasdded abandoning as a publla road the old sections of Route

13; and

WHERBAZ, the adjolning landowmers of record have
agreed to donste certaln lands requlred from them on Projects
0613-047-111,C-501 and 0615-047-115,0-501 if we, in exohange,
agree to recommend to the State Hlighway Commiselon that the lands
whicihh comprise the existing right of way of old Route €613 l1ying
outslde the normal northesst and southwest right of way lines of
Route 613 be conveysd to themj and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commisailcner has certified
in writing that the lands comprising the 40 foot right of wey of
ald Routes 513 which lie southwest of the southwest proposed right
of way llne of Rcute AL3 from a point approximately 70 feet
opposlte approximate survey Stetion 99+10 (centerline Route £13)
to & point 25 feet oppoglte survey Statlon 102+60 (centerline
Route A13) and also which 1ie northeast of the northeset propoeed
right of way llne of Route 613 from a point 35 feet opposite
survey Statlon 103+15 (centerline Route 613) to & point 25 feet
eppesite purvey Station 111+55 (centerline Route §13) do not
conadtitute sections of the publlc road and are desmed by bim no
longer necedsady for the used of the 3tate Highway System.

NCOW, THEREFORE,. the conveyance of the sald parcels of
land 1n accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-154 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, as amended, iz approved and the State Highway
Commleslonar 1s hereby authaprized t¢ execute, 1n the name of the
Commonwealth, & deed conveying same, wlthout warranty, to the



5/9/74

adjoining landownerz of record 1ln exchange for deeds to certaln
landa required from them and subj)ect tc such restriations as may
be desmed requlsite.

Motinon carried.

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth acquired certaln lands
containing 1.9349 geres from C. G. Blaiedell and Ieathea B.
Blalsdell hi deed dated November 20, 1961 recordad in Deed Bock
154, Pege 542 in the 0fflas of the Clerk of the Circult Court of
stafford County for use as the Falmouth Arsa Maintenance Head-
quarters Lot; and

WHEREAS, 1n ordsr for the Urben Devslopment Corporation
to more fully develop thelr adjolning lands, they have requested
that we convey to them approximetely 0,09 aecre of land along the
geoutheaest slde of our 1ot 1n exchange for approxlmately 0.09 aaore
of land adjacent to our scutheast property line; and

WHEREAS, tha State Highway Commlaslonzsr has certified
in writing that the 0.09 acre of land lying along the southeast
glde of our prefent Falmouth Area Malsntenance Headguarters Lot
does not conatitute a sectlon of the public road and is de=emed by
him no longer nacasgary for the uaes of the State Hlghway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, In acccrdance with the proviaions of
Sectlon 33.1-149 of the 1550 Code of Virginla, as amended, the
conveyanee af the Iand 8o certlfied la herebhy approved and the
State Hlghway Commlssioner 1s authorlged to execute In the name
of the Commonwealth a deed conveylng same wlthout warranty in
exchange for a deed to the approximate 0.09 sore of land adjacent
tuv our scutheast property line.

Motlon cmrrled.



3/9/T4

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Crowe,

that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth 1s the apparent owner of coer=
:aln lands comprising the rlght of wey of 58 section of present
11t. Houte 58 1n the Town or 3aint Paul end Wisae County, Virginis;
and

WHEREAS, under State Highway Project 7T05B-097-105,
IW201 Salnt Peul By-Paes, the (ommonwealth 12 planning to acquire
ertain lands from the Wise County Redevelopment and Houslng
uthority for the relceatlon of Alt. Route 58 which will ultimately
sgrve the same cltlzens as the old location end the new location
711l be approved by the 3tate Highway Commissioner upon the
>pening of same to traffio; and

WEEREAS, in secordance with thelr reaolutlon adopted on
Adaroh 5, 1974, the Wise {ounty Redevelopment and Housing Autheority
has sgreed to convey teo the Commonweslth the land necezsavy Tor
the conatruetion of Wise Street Irom the southern right of way
line of the Neorfolk and Western Rallway st the proposed Wise
Etrest Under-pansg to the eapt right of way line of proposed Alt.
Route 58, at no cherge, in =xchange for s gultelaim deed to the
lands comprieing exleting Alt. Route 58; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commlasslonsr haz certified
In wrlting that the land compriaing the sectlon of exieting Alt.
Route 58 which lles east of proposed Alt. Route 58 from a point
oppoelite approximate survey Statlion 690+75 (survey snd W.B.L.
centerline proposed Alt., Route 58) to a poilnt opposlte approximate
survey 3tetlon 52+00 (W.B.L. centerline proposed Alt. Xoute 58)
does not constltute & section of the publlec roed and 1s decmed by
him no longer neceasery for the uses of the State Righway Syatem
as of the tlme the proposed Alt. Route 5B la opened to traffie.

NOW, THEREFORE, iIn accordance wlth the provislons of §
33.1-148 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, as amended, the 2ald sec-
tion of exlsting Alt. Foute 58 1a hereby daclsred agbsndoned on
the day relocated Route 58 is opened to traffie, and in zacord-
anee with § 33.1-149 of the same code, the conveyance of the
aald right of way, so abandoned and so ecertified, 13 hereby
approved and the State Hlghway Commiszajloner 18 heresby authorlzed
to execute in the name of the Commonwealth & deed of guitelaim
egnveying same to the Wise County Redevelopment and Housing
Authority upon the openlng of proposed Alt,. Route BB to traffio
in exchange for a deed Lo acertaln landa requlred from them for
the constructian of Wise SBtreet from the sauthern right ol way
1llne of the Norfolk end Western Rallway at the proposed Wilae
gtr:etﬁgnﬂarpaas to the zaat right of way line of propoaed Alt.

cute .

Notlon carried,



5/9/T4

Mowad by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
thet

WHEREAS, 1n connectlon with Route 258, 3tate Highway
Projects 0258=04p=101, and 3246=09, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from E. W. White by deed dated January 7, 1958 asa
recarded in Deed Book 152, Page 588; from Leonard Eley and Helen
B. Eley by deed dated February 6, 1958 as recorded in Deed Book
153, Page 157; from Leonard Eley and Helen Eley by deed dated
Augnat 8, 1954 as pecorded in Deed Book 143, Page 1T4; from Frank
L. Rose end Alta ¥V, Rome by deed dated August 6, 1954 ap recorded
in Deed Book 143, Page 148; and from E. W. White by deed dated
June 22, 1954 ea recorded in Deed Bock 143, Page 39, These 1natru-
ments are recorded in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Ciroult Court
gf Isle of Wight County; and

WHEREAS, a secticn of Route 258 hae been relocated 1n =
western directlon under Project 0258-0U6-101 from & polnt oppoalte
approximate survey Station 749427 (eenterlin= present Route 258)
to a polnt opposlte approximate survey Station 757470 (centerline
present Route 258) and the new locatlon serves the same cltigens
a3 the old locatlon and the said new leocatlion haa been approved by
the State Highway Commliesloneri and

WHEREAS, the adjolning landowners have requested thet a
portlon of land and old right of way lying outslde the east normal
right of way line of present Route 258 be conveyed to them; and

WHEREAS, the 3tate Highway Commlsslonsr hes certifled 1n
writing that the land lying betwean the west exlatlng right of way
line of old BRoute 258 and the esat normal right of way llne of
present Route 258 from a point epproximately 55 feet opposite
approximate survey Station TU9+#27 {eenterline present Route 258)
to a2 polnt approximately 55 fest opposlte EE roximete survey
Statlon 756470 {centerline present Route 25 ? dces not constliute
a sectlon of the publie road and l1s deemad by him nc longer ne-
ceasary for the yaes of the 3tate Highway System,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance wilth the provisiocns of
¢ 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the said
sestion of old Route 258 1s harsby declared abandoned and in
accordance wilth the proviaions of § 33.1-149 of the same coda, the
conveyance of sald land and right of way, 3¢ abandoned and so
cartlfied, to the owners of reacrd of the adj)oining lande is
hereby approved and the State Hlghway Commisslioner is hersby
authorizged to execute 1n the name of the Commonwealth deeda con=
veyling same, without warranty, for considerations setisfactory to
tha State Right of Way Englneer, and subject to sueh restrictions
as may bDe deemed reguislte,

Motlon aarrled,



5-9-74

Hearings cn the allocations to Interstate, Rural Primary
and Urban Construction will be held at Roanoke on June 12 for the Bristol,
Salem, Lynchburg and Staunton Districts, and at Richmond on June 20 for
the Rictmond, Suffolk, Fredericksburg and Culpeper Districts.

The June Comi{ssfon meeting will be held at the Central
Office on June 20 foTlowing the allocatfon hearing.

The maeting was adjourned at 10:10 B.m.

Following the adjournment, the Commission mambers attended
the dedication of the T11ton E. Shelburne Building, which wil) housa the
Yirginia Highway Research Council, at the University of Virginia.

Approved:

by o 13 Py &

ChaTrean




5-9-74

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statiutes of the Commorwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Comnissfon policies, a Tocation and design public
hedring was held in the Horsepasture Rurftan Club BufTding on Route 58
ahout 4.0 miles west of Martingville on January 30, 1974, at 10:30 a.m.,
for the purpose of considering the praposed dual laning of Route 58 from
0.078 miTe west of the intersection of Route 220 to 2.011 miles west of
the Tntersection of Route 220 in Henry County, ¥irginfa, State Project
0058-044-105, C-501: and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance end all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soctal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project hava beer examined and g¢iven proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with al1 other, has been cerefully reviewed.

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with tha plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location amd design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, amended to reduce the cut shoulder width from
ten fegt to efght feet and the ditch width from six feet to four feet,

MOTIGH CARRIED

Wr. Blundon presented propused allocations of Interstate,
Rural Primary and Urban Construction Funds for tha fiscal year 1974-75; and
on mation of Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr, Hall, the atlocations as presented
were approved.

The chairman stated these allocations did not include funds
alTocated to the Secondary System, 3713,369,000: matntemance funds for the
Interstate and primary systems of $32,279.000 primary and $13,359,000
Interstate; and urban maintenanca payments of 327,000,000, These added to
the allocations approved at this meseting make a total Highway Department
budget for tha fiscal ysar 1974-75 of $556,361,738.

Mr. Fugate sald this is the largest budget the Department
has ever had; but due to fnflation in costs. this money will not go as
far 1in construction of highways as some of the Jesger budgets of the past.



"30¥ suoTqvTJadoaddy pi6T "I89 Js3duuny Jo 162 wWa9i ‘1g g £q peapracdd BE UOTABRjIodEULI], SSBN g1 PLY
Jo uotqaod 1eygG pud (T 122-T1'EE §) BJISMUL) TRTUNSJUADTY oF EPROY 98ADOY J0] DPIMEDOTTY BPUN] SIPRIOXT4

#GET Eon " HEES LOL THT"LGE D6LT2DE"2LITS RES*RTT SETS TVIOL
DA0°RSOTER TR 000" GEG°H 000°862T Gr uSjunEe]q
Qo0 " TO6 1. 0oD“0D4"g 000 q0& 12 GaD"leg Ly gadading
00D°QLE‘ S 000°0EG poo‘lzgteg DOD*ETL FUNQENITISPOI]
SEL" L0S 86 LDLTTRL 92 06L DS ST gES HhET" 94 ATOFINgG
000 9KT T 000 05T 8 000f0gLleET GG OTZ g PUCTLSTH
000 G651 000002 E 000" ZEE"ET 000°ESE danquyoult
po0folof gz qooong s QRO 2GR " HT DOOFHRET) waTHg
Q00 HT0 RE & . 000065 ¢ GDO“2BRYET ¢ DODZEG* D To48Tag
Spund Tesort weq.an- JABWT I3 gleq8Jaqu7 10FI38F(
tSET EOR T HEEg ~mmm————- I b e T T e Semm———me—————m=gDUNY TE3OL
06k 264 TE  ———=—mmmm—mm ==-———{SPUNd UJH B8DRI0XF} Wajefg UBQJ J0J SPUNg DIB-TBJLSDISL JO0TJ4 pue 9461
B8L97608°TY —————————e= (SDUNG YdH SSpnTaxy) Wa3sdg LIvwTdd I0] 9pung PIE-[ecepaf I0T4d DU Ci6T
896 T4 i —mmm————- —=-(SPUNd HJIH IIPRIIXT) WISSAT 9481EI4UT JOJ Spumg OT9-TedSp8s JCTJI DUR GLET
R 4 P A AL SpuUny 23elg JO UCTIBIOTIV SAIFBIUAl,

EL-hi6T ¥VHX TVOSIA - SANME NOIIOOULENOD NYEHO ONY INVHWINA ‘ELYLEHAIMT
HiBT 6 ZYH
VINIDHIA “ONOWHOIM ‘ROIIVIMOISHNYYI ONY SAVMISIH 40 INTWLEYIIT
VINIDHIA 0 HETVIMNORKOD



SIPATE WIDI;

DUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 19T4-75

Interstate System Construetion . . . . . . . . . . . ..

Arterlal and Other Primary Conatrugtion, . . . . . .
Including Ald toe Masz Trenslt (8 33.1-46.1)

Orban Construction, . . . . « . & + « v + .
Including Aid to Mase Tranait (8 33.1-46.1)

Hiphway Safety Impravements . .

New Signs and 8ignals . . - .+« ¢ - & 4 4 4 4 s - . . .
strengthening and Widenlng of Brldges . . ., , . . . . .
Guardrall . . . & . 4 f v h h o h w a a m 4 e e s e .

Illn t H.l [ ] L] L] L] - - L] L * L] L] - [ L] - - L] - . L] - L] - -

$154,763,638

106,679,256

hT,l41,707

3,087,494

2,191,000

400,000

200,000

. $324 463,135%

*Excludes Funde Allocated for Acceee Roade to Bicentennlal Csnters

(8 33.1-221.1)

and that pertion of Ald to Mass Transportation z=s

pravided by ﬁl, Item 329.1 of Chapter 681, 1974 Appropriationa

Act.



BRISTOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF ALIOCATTONS
FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

Interstats System Comstruction . . .+ . . « + « « ¢ & $ 8,512,000

Arterlal and Other Primary Congtruction , , . . . ., . 13,289,000

“!‘blﬂ cmtmtiﬂﬂ ¥ = . & B - & & - B * = * & & =¥ A . 1i5wlmu

Highway Safety Taprovements . . . - & + - + s « v & o » 450, 000

H“ Bim' .-nd slml' # & ® ¥ 4 W B 5 ¥ ¥ & = m } & w 2 gagm
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . « + « « » 50, 000
ﬂ"llI.'l'd!‘-ﬂ.il - = ® a4 « a " * & - > & =m P ® = % 1 - - - oa [ ] eﬁlm

TGMi-.-ii-lliiliIﬁll.iIl"."izu_,nlu!m




ROUTE

11 &
19

11

16

12 &
460

19

19 &
Alt.
58

21

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

BRISTOL DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Abingdon &
Washington

Marion

Smyth

Tazawsll

Ruspell

Weehlington

(irayscn

DESCRIPTION

Russall Road ~ Route 140
(Supplemental Allocation for
Four-laning)

HORTH MATH STREET:
Snavely Street - North

Corporate Limits
(Supplemental Allocaftlon)

Bouth Corporate Limlta Marion -

Scuth
(Azsphaltie Concrete Burfacing)

Between Bluefield and Claypool

Hill

{Supplemental Allceation for
Rights of Way hAcquired and
Construction

Alternate Route 5B at

Hanaopnvlille - Rask
{Supplemental Allecation to
Continue Dual-laning)

Conztruct Left~turn Lane at
Route B25 North of Abingdon
{Safety Improvement)

North of Independence - North
{Supplemental Allocation for
Spot Improvemsnt)

AMOUNT

435,000

250,000

150,000

350,000

500,000

4,000

150,000



FISCAL YEAR 197H-T75

BRIZTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
2l & Grayson
221
21 & Wythe
52
23 Les &

Wise
23 Wies
Lo Bland
4z Smyth

DESCRIETIOHN AMOUNT
Townt of Independence 3} 25,000

(Supplemental Allocation for
Widening, Curb end Gutter
Between Route 58 and South
Corporate Limits)

Brldge =nd Approaches Stony 85,000
Fork Creesk

{Supplemental Alloecation for

Construction}

Seott County Line = North a,000,000

(Supplemental Allocation ta
Continue Dual-laning)

Norton - Horth 200,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Rlght of Way Acgulzltlon)

South Intersec¢tion Rputes 21 & ED,000
F2 - Wesat

{Bupplemental Allecation to

Continue Spot Improevement

Including Pavement and

Strueture Widening)

Route 16 - East and West 200,000
(Supplemental Allceation for
Improvement of Seations)



58

58

Alt.
58

Al%,

IHTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RRISTAL DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

Graysocn

Tee &
Scatt

Lee

Norton

Norton
% Wise

DESCRIPTION

Baetween Galax and Independernice

{Supplemental Allocation for
Heconatruetion and New
Conatruction)

Batween Dot and HRoute 23

gt Duflfield

{Supplemental Alloecstlicn for
Prelimingry Enginesering,
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction}

Betweean Jonesville snd
Cumberland Gap

{Supplemental Allocsatlion ler
Reqonstructlon of Sections)

Betwean Jonesvllie and

Pennington Gap

{Supplemental Allacatlon for
Dual-laning)

EENTUCEY AVENUE:
Replace Threes Jtructures
over Ouest Rlver
(Supplemental Allozation)

Norton -~ East
{Bupplemental Allccation for
Right of Way Acquisition)

AMOUNT

2 1,800,000

50,000

150,000

600,000

300,000

530,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
BRISTOL DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUGTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMDUNT

Alt. Wise Eaat Corporete Limite $ 2,400,000
58 Saint Paul - West

(Supplemental Allccation to

Gontinue Dual-laning)

63 Rusgall Grede Croasing Protective 27,000
Devices ¢linchfleld Rallrosd
at Hamlin
{3afety Improvement)

67 Rugaell Modify Grade Crosaing Protective 22,000
Devices to Inelude Short-arm
Gatez at NAW Railrcad Near
Swords Creek
(Safety Improvement)

&7 Tazewell Grade Crossing Proteative B, 000
Devlices N&W Railroad at Two
Locationa North cof Richlands
(Safety Improvements)

a7 Tazewell HModify Grade Crogalng Protective 22,000
Devlees to Ineclude Bhort-arm
Gates at NeW Rallroad in Haven
(Safety Improvement}

a7 Tagewell Grade Crossing Protective 44,000
Devlices NEW Rallroad Between
Raven and Richlanda
(Safety Improvement)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

BRI3TOI. DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UHBAN CONSTRUGTION FUNDS

COLUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCHIPTION

72 Wise Modify Grade Crossing Protective $
Devieces o Include Short-arm
Gatea at N&W Rallroed in Cosburn

(Safety Improvement)

75 Washington Route 81 -~ South

{Bupplemental Allocetiocn for
Rlghts of Way Aequired,
Construction and Asphaltic

ancrete Surfacing)

TT Bland & Wast Virginla Jtate Line -

Wythe Route 81 (Wytheville)}

{Bupplemental Allocatlon)

77 Wythe Route 81 (Fort Chiawell) -

Jarroll County Llne

{Supplemental Alloeation)

Jv} Buchanan Between Dawvenport and Counnil
(Supplemental Allgecation for

Rehsbilitation}

Bo Russell Grade Crogsing Protective
Devices NEW Rellroad at

Hoenaker
{Safety Improvement)

go Washlngtan Bridge and Approaches Wolfl
Creek South of Hayters Gap
(Supplemental Allocaticm for

Reconstructlion)

AMOUNT

22,000

300,000

7,282,000

1,000,000

160,000

44,000

75,000



ROUTE
80

81

g2

83

83

01

g1

FISCAL YEAR 1574-75
BRISTOL DI3TRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Washington

Washington,

Smyth &
Wythe

Ruasell

Bushanan

Dickenson

% Wilse

Tazewell

Washington

DESCRTPTTION AMQUNT
Batween Route 11 and % 1G90,000
Mepdowview
{Supplemental Allocatiocn for

Recanstruetion)
Tennessee 3tate Line - Eaet 230,000

{Supplementel Allocation)

Crade Croseing Frotective 44,000
Devlices NEW Railrcad at

Cleveland

{Bafety Improvement)

Heysl - Vansaent 500,000
(Supplemental Allcecation to
Continue Improvement}

Clintwood - Haat and West 2,200,000
(Supplemental Alloeatlon to
Contlinue Reconstruetion)

Between Routes 19 & 460 75,000
and Smyth County Line

(Supplemental Allocation to

Contlnue Improvement)

Route 11 - South _ 50,000
(Bupplemental Allocation for

Preliminary Engineering and

Rlght of Way Acgqulsition)



ROUTE
44

352

h60

——

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

BRISTOL LISTRICT

INTERSTATE ., PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Wythe

Lesa

Buchanan

Bristol

Wytheville

Wythayille

DESCRIPTTON AMGUNT

Route 52 - Scouth -3 100,000
{Supplementzl Allocatlon for
Reconstructlion of Sections)

Grade Crossing Protectlve 27,000
Devieces Sputhern Rallrosd

North of Route 421

(Safety Improvement)

Town aof Grundy 500,000
{Supplenmental Allocation for

Four-ianing and Conatructlon

of Parking Deck)

FRONT, SPENCER AND RANDALL 475,000
STREETS:

Btate Btreet - Oakvlew Avenue

{Supplemental Allceation)

RIDGE ROAT: 130,000
S1xteenth Street - Route 21
(Supplemental Allocation)

PEFFERS FERRY ROAD, EAST 50,000
MONROE STREET AND ELEVENTH

STREET :

Intersectlon Houtee 11 and

52 (Maln Btreet}) - 12972 East

Corporate Lilmlits

{Supplemental Allccatlon)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
BRISTOYL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

BOUTE CITY OR TCWH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

-— - Guerd Rall, Strengthening $ 173,000
and Widening of Bridges and Hew
Sign=2 and Signels
{District Wide)

- - Elimination of Roadside 140,000
Ohatacles
(Digtrict Wide Safety
Improvements )

— - State Matching Pundas for 19,000

Federal Beautifilcatlon Projects

Total, Bristel Distriet Allocatlons $ 24,014,000




SAL®M DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS
PISCAL YEAR 1974-75

Interstate Eystem Constructlon . . o+ .+ & & » & « = « « 3 7,339,000

Arterial and OtMey Primary Construetien . . . . . .. . 14,090,000

mcm“mtinHt-l'---llll---r---- Slaho,m

Higiweay Safely Tmprovemsnts . . . . . . . . P e 4 os s 339,000
Faw Blgne and Signals . . . . . . v « & « » Ch e e o 263,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . . . . . » 50,000
Gugrdrall . . . . . .. ... .. A m e e s e e os 26,000

Tﬂtﬂi'i ------ inn!itrtl-l-c--*ES,WG,m




ROUTE

11

11

24

24

40

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE., PRIMAHY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION RUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Floyd &
Montgomery

Salem

Salem

Bedfoprd
County

City of
Roancke

Franklin

DESCRIPTICH AMOUNT
Between Floyd Court House $ 500,000

and Christlansburg
(Supplemental Allccation
for Reconstruction)

RELOCATED ROUTE 131: 5,000
Twelve Q'Clock Knob Roed -
Franklin Street
(Inltizl Alloeation for
Right of Way Acquisltlon)

AFPERECON DRIVE: 200,000
Route 419 (Electric Road) =
D.25 Mile Weat of Route 419
{Inltisl Alloestion for
Bridge Widening)

Between Roancke County Line 215,000
and Sfewartesviile

(Supplemental Allocation for

Right of Way Acgulred and

Canstructlon)

DALE AVENUE: 250,000
Eleventh Street - Nineteenth

Btreet

(Supplemental Allocation)

Between Ferrum and Rocky Mount 400,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Four=laning)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION PUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 197U-75

SALEM DISTRICT

COURTY
ROOTE CITY OR TOWN
40 Franklin
4o Roeky Mount
L3 Bedford
County
i3 ity of
Bedford
43 Batetourt
57 Henry

DESCRIPTION

Bridge and Approaches

Shooting Creek
(Supplemental Alloeation
for Reconstructlon)

PELL. AVENUH;

West of East Corporate
Limits - Tengyard Road
(Supplementel Allocation)

Pridges and Approachsaa
Hinninger snd Maschine Creeks

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Right= of Way Acquired and
Conatruction

RELOCATED ROUTE 43:

Eanst Maln 3treet - North
Bridge Strest
{8upplemental Allocatior)

Batween Eagle Rock and Buthanan
(Supplemental Allocaficon for
Improvement of Jectlons
Including Asphaltlie Concrete
Surfecing)

Modify Grede Crossing Protective
Devicas to Tnolude Short-grm
Gates at N&W Rallroad st
Fleldale

{Safety Improvement)}

LMOUNT
100,000

50,000

160,000

100,000

125,000

22,000



57

57

a7

58

58

FISCAL YEAR 1874-75

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Henry

Patrick

Henry

Martinsville

Henry

Henpy

DESCRIPTION AMOIIN'T
Modify Grade Crossing Protective $ 22,0GD

Devices to Include Short-arm
Gateas at N&W Rallroad East of
Bapsatt

(Bafety Improvement)

Route 8 - Route 704 15,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Rlghts of Way Acquired and

Construection)

Between Pittaylvanla County 300,000
Line and Martinavilie

(Supplemental Alloeatlon for

Rlghte of Way Acquired and

Conatruction

RELOCATED ROUTE 57: 360,000
Wost Church Street - Chatham

Hogd

(Bupplemental Allocation)

Conatruct Left-turn Lenes at 6,000
Route 930 East of Martinsville
(Sefety Improvement)

Mzrtinsville - West 300,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Rlght of Way. Acquiszition)



FISCAL YEAR 19T74-75

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
=8 Patrick
58 Galax
58 & Carroll
221
bl & Jllen
10qQ
77 Carroll
lgo Pulasakl
County
100 Fulaski
& Oilles
Countles

DESCRIFTTON AMOUNT

3tuart - West $ 40,000
{Bupplementel Allocetion

for Reconstruction)

EAST STUART DRIVE:

Between Caldwell Street and
Eaat Corporate Limita
{Supplementzl Allocation)}

170,000

Betwesn Hilleville snd Galax
{Supplementsl Allgeation for
Tual-laning)

300,000

Town of Nerrows 12,000
(Supplemental Alliccation for
Rights of Way Acgulred and

Conatruction)

Wythe County Line - North
Carcline State Line
{Supplemental Allocation}

7,339,000

Construct Turn Lanes at 8,000
Croaaover Nemr Route 1027
Sguth of Dublin

(Srfety Improvement)

North of Dublin - Scuth of

Pearieburg

{(Supplemental Alloecation %o
Continue Dual-laning)

1,000,000



INTERITATE, FRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SALEM DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTE EITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOIINT
103 Patrick Route 8 - West $ - 50,000
{3upplemental Allocaticn
for Reeonstruction)
114 Pulaskl & Route 11 - East 200,000
Montgomery {Supplemental Allocation
Counties for Dual-laning)
114 Montgomery Grade Croseing Proteotive 26,000
Devices NAW Rellpcad West
of Route 460
{Safety Improvement)
118 City of AIRFORT ROAD: 154,000
Hoanoke North Corporate Llimlits -
Route 11
{Bupplemental Allocatlon)
122 Eedford Route 24 - South 150,000
County {Initial Allocaticn for
Freliminary Enginesring;
177 Radford TYLER AVENUE: 125,000
Grove Avenus - Norwood Street
(Supplemental Allsoation}
221 Botetourt Route 81 Interchange - North 1,150,000

{Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Dual-laning)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SALEM DISTHIOT

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
230 & Henry
58
220 Henry
220 Henry &
Frenklin
220 Franklin
230 Roanoke
County
220 City of
Roancke &k
Roanoke
County
220 Rocky Mount
Bua,

DESCRIPTION

Martineyille Bypass
(Supplemental Alloeation
for New Construciion)

Between Martinsville ana
Bgzsecett Fork
(Safety Improvements)

North of Bamsmett Perk - North
(SBupplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acguired and
Congtruction)

Improve Vertleal Sight Distance

at Route 919 South of Boones

Mill

(Supplemental Allocation for
Safety Improvement)

Overpasa and Approaches NZW

Rallrcad, North of Franklin

County Line

(Supplemental Alloceation for
Constructicn)

Southwest Freeway

Elm Avenue = South
(Supplemental Allceation to
Continue New Construstilon)

MATHN STREET:

Bridge and Approasches NEW
Hgliroad

(Supplemental Allcostion)

AMOUNT
$ 3,400,000

60,000

0,000

45,000

200,000

23325,000

50,000



ROIITE
221

311

311

111,

348

419

460

FI3CAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM DISTRICT

INTER3TATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN GONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Floyd

Roanoke
County

Cralg

Cralpg

Patrick

Roanoke
County &
Clty of
3alem

Glles

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Reloeation at Roube 6GUT $ 60,000
{Copper Hill)

(Supplementsl Allocatilon
for Reconestructiocn)

Cralg County Line - South 230,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Improvement of Seetlions)

Roanoke County Line - North 125,000
{Supplemental Alloecation for

Right of Way Acgulred and

Construction)

West Corporate Limits New TS, 000

Castla - West
{Azphaltic Concrete Surfacilng)

Route 57 - Entrance to hQ,000
Falryestone S2tate Park

{Supplemental Alloeation

for Improvement)

Between Route 220 South of 800,000
Roancke and Lynchburg Turnplke

(Supplemental Allocatlion for

Rlghts of Way Acqulred =znd

Construetion)

Narrows - East and West 1,600,000
{Supplemental Allcocation to
Continue Duzl-laning)



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUKDS

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

Blacksburg

Christ{anaburg

Mazrtinevllle

Towrn of
FPulaaki

Radford

Radfard

City of
Roanoke

DESCRIPTION AMCTNT
PRICES FORK RDAD: $ 70,000

Route 350 Bypess - Mailn Street
{Inittial Allceatlon for Four
Lanes Undivided)

FHLEGAR AND FIRST STREET3: 200,000
Intergectlon Phlegar and

West Melin Streets - Intersectlon

Flrst and Roanoke Streetsz

{Supplemental Allocatlon)

BROOKDALE 3TREET: 150,000
Easat Church Street - Spruce

Street

{Supplemental Allocation)

ATLLISON LANE: 355,000
Boute 11 = Bobwhlte Baulewvard
{Supplemental Allocation)

WADSWORTH STREET: 50,000
Eighth Street - Hock Rosd

(Initizl Allgoecation for Foun

Lanes Undlvided)

ROCK ROAD: 50,000
Wadaworth Street - East

Corporate Limits

{Tnitlael Allccatlon for widening)

THIRTEENTH AND BENNINGTON 540,000
STREETS:

Dale Avenue - Rlverdale Hoad

{Supplemental Allocation)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
h&D 3iles & Blackaburg Bypeaa - East 3 150,00
Montgomery and West
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rlghts cof Way Acqulred and
Congtruction)
460 Blacksburg MAIN STREET: 550,00
Bus. Faeculty Street = North
Corporate Limits
{Supplementsl Allocation)
LT Chrisgtiansburg NQRTH FRANKLIN STREET: 30,00
Depot 3treet - Cambria Street
{3upplemental Allccetlon)
b&0 City of ORANGE AVENUE: 500,00
Roanoke Route 581 = Tinker Creek’
(Supplemental Allocation)
501 Bedford Between Amherst County Line 100,00
County and Lynohburg
(Supplemental Alloecatlion for
Improvement of Structures)
- Blacksburg TOMS CREEK ROAD: £0,00
Pricea Fork Hoad - Route 60
Bypass

{Inltial Allocation for Four
Tahaa IMmATwtAadd



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 197h-75

SALEM DISTRTICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

City of
Roanoke

City of
Roanoke

ClEy of
Roanpike

City of
Roanole

Clty of
Roanoke

Clty orf
Roanoke

DESCRTIPTION

SHENANDOAH AVENUE: $
Brldge and Apprasches Paters

Creek

(Supplemental Allocation)

THIRTEENTH AND NINTH STREETS:
Thirteenth Street snd Dale

Avenue - Ninth Street and
Orange Avenue, Northeast
{Initial Alloeation for Four
Lenes Divided)

TENTH STREET:

Patterson Avenue - Moorman
Avenue

(Supplemental Alloceticn)

TWENTY-FOURTH STREET AND
MELRQSE AVENUE:

Shaffers Crossing - LaFayette
Boulevard

(Supplementrl Alloeation)

JEFFERSCN STREET:
MeClanghsn Street - Raserve
Avenue

{Supplemental Alloecation)

CENTRAI, BUSINESS DISTRICT
(Supplemental Allocetion for

Coordlnated 3ignsl System)

AMOUNT

50,000

100,000

Yoo, 000

100,000

Yoo ,o00

225,000



FISCAL. YEAR 19T74-75

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE , PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

- Yinton VINTON MILL ROAD: 3 50,000
North Corporate Limita -

Pollard Street
{Initial Allocation for

Widenlng to Four Lanes wilth
Curb and Gutter and Sidewelk)

- - Guard Rall, Strengthening 338,000
end Widening of Bridges and New
2lens and Signals
(District Wide)

- _ Elimination of Roadside 150,000
Obstzecles
{Distriet Wide Sarfety
Improvementea )}

- - State Matching Funds for 128,000
Federal Beautifieatlon Projects

Total, Salem District Allocaticns $ 2B,076,000




LYRCHBORG DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

PTICAL YEBAR 197H-T5

Interstate Syptem Conatruction . , . , « .« « » « =« » « $ 263,000

Arterial and Other Primary Construction

Urban Conatruction . , - . . ¢ 2 &+ = &« &

Alghway Safely Tsprovements , . . . .

New Bigne gnd Signmls , . . . . & . &

Strengthening and Widening of' Bridges

umrd Fﬂl L] - - [ - n -+ » L] L - - . -

Total

- bd L Ld - L] - L] - r - r L L] n L

12,754,500

3,200,000

417,500

85,000

50,000

25,000

$16,795,000




ROUTE
15

15

15 &
ien

20

al

24

29

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UURBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDSE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-7%5

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY DR TOWN

Buckingham

Buckingham

Farmville

Bucklngham

Campbell

Campbhelil

Nelson

DESCRIPTICH

Between James River Pridge

and Dillwyn

{3upplemental Allocation
for Reconatructlion)

grade Croseing Protective
Devlees COQ Railroed a2t
Dl1llwyn

(Safety Improvement)

WEST THIRD 2TREET:
N&W Underpass -~ Buffsle Cresk
{Supplemental Allocation)

Between Jamez River Brldge

and Route 15 Near DMllwyn
{Supplemental Alloecation fop
Conatruction)

Route 501 South of Rustburg -
Route 29

(Supplemental Alloeatlon for
Right of Way Acquisition)

Medify Grade Crossing Protective
Devices to Include Short-anm
Gates at Southern Railroad in

%vingtan
Safety Improvement)

Betweesn South Reute & at Weods

M11l and Altemarle County Lins
{Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Dupl-laning)

AMGUNT
100,000

27,000

153,000

2,000

100,000

22,500

900,000



29

29
Bus.

29

25

29

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

LYNCHBURGZ DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COQUNTY
CITY OH TOWN

Amherst

Amharst &
Lynchburg

Lynehburg

Lyncehburg

Campbell

Campbell &
Pittsylvanis

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

North of Lynchburg - North $ 55,000
{Supplemental Allccetion for

Rights of Way Aecqulred and

Conatruction}

Bridge and Approsches James 4o5,000
Rilver at North Corporate
Limits Lynchburg
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Construction)

WILLIAMS VIADUCT: 245,000
Bridge over James River,

Blackwater (Oreek, CkO Railway

and N&W Rgllway

{Supplemental Allocation)

LYNCHBURS EXPRESSWAY: 325,000
Main Street - 01d Warda Road
{Supplemental Alloc¢etion)

Construet Left-turn Lanes at 72,500
Yaricus Locstlons Between

Lynchburg and Altavissa

(Sarety Improvements)

South of Lynchburg - South 3,300,000
{Supplemental A&llocation for

Rights of Way Acqulred and

Conatruction)



FI3CAL YRAR 1074-75
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTER3TATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUGCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DEICRIPTION AMOUNT

29 Plttaylvania Improve Sight Distance aon 3 4,000
Northbound Lane at Route 703,
Tightsqueeze
(Supplemental Allocation for
Safety Improvement)

29 Pitteylvania Construct Right-turn Lane on 4,500
Southbound lLane at Route 719,
Horth of Blalrs
{Safety Improvement)

29 Pittzylvania Danville - North 17,500
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acquired)

L1 Pittsylvanla Danville - Northwest 50,000
{Initlal Allocation for
Preliminsry Englneering)

45 Cumberland Farmville - North 81,000
{Aephaltic Concrete Surfaeling)

b7 Charlotte Bridge and Approachea Horsepen 50,000
Craek 3outh of Drekes Branch
{Tnitial Alloeatlon for
Reconztructlon)

L7 Appomattox Underpass and Approaches NEW 106,000
Rallway in Famplin City
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Conetrugtlion)



hb

56

58

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Cheriotte

Pilttsylvanla

Bucitingham &
Helzon

Hel=on

Nelson

Neleon

Halifax

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
Town of Charlotte Court Houge $ 30,000

(Supplemental Alloecatlon for
Rights of Way Acquired)

West of Danville - West 2,000
{Supplemental Aliocation for

Rights ol Way Acguired and

Congtruction

Brldge snd Approaches James 16,000
River et Wingina

{Suppiemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acquired and

Conastructlon)

Modify Grade Crosslng Protective 33,000

Devices to Include Short-arm
Getes ahd Tmprove Crossing at

C&0 Rallroad, wingina
(Safety Improvement)

Dralnage Structure and 25,000
Approachea Buffslo Creek

{(Initlal Allaccation for

Reconstructicon)

Route 29 at Colleen - West 419,000
(Asphaltic Conecrete Surfacing)

Mecklenbureg County Line - West 500,000
{(Supplemental Allpeation Por

Hight of Wey Acguired and

Congtruetion)



FISCAL YEAR 1574-75

LYNCHBURG DBISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE . CITY OR TDWN
58 Halifax
60 Nelaon
60 Buekingham
52 Flttaylvania
6lU Nelson
Bé Danville
131 Appomattox

DESCRIPTICH AMOQUNT
Modify Grade Crossing Protective § 22,500

Devieces o Include Short-arm
Gates at WEW Rallroad West of
Route 501

{Safety Improvement)

Improve Sight Dilstznee at Lo,000
Route 657 East of Amherat

County Line
(Supplemental Alloeatlon
for Reconstruction)

Sprousgea Corner - West 400,000
(Supplemental Allocatlon
for Dual-lening)

Approaches to Dan River Bridge 25,000
{Inltial Allocatlon for Right

of Way Acquired and Construetion

of Coocperative Project with

North Carolina)

Augusta County Line - Alhemarle 263,000
County Line :
(Suppiemental Alloestion}

RELOCATED ROUTE 06: 770,000
Watscn Street - Randolph Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

Town of Appomettox 50,000
{Supplemental Alloeation for

Cooperative Project with Town

for Curb and Qutter and Widening

Between Weat Intersectlon Route

460 znd Route T=£91)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974.75

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
151 Amherst &

Helaon

210 Amharat
265 Pittsylvania
291 Campbell
291 Campbell
344 Hallfax

DEECRTPTION

Bridge and Approaches Plney
River

{S3upplemental Allocatlion for
Righta of Way Acquired)

Modifleatleon of Inter=zectlon
at Route 29 Buz. in Madigon
Helghts

(Safety Improvement)

Danville Expressway, Phase T-
{Supplemental Alloecation for
New Construction rom

Route 249 Bouth to Roubte 5B
East)

Northwest Expressway (Phase I)

Between Route 460 and Route 221
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction)

Northwest Expressway (Phase II)

Route 221 ~ North

{Supplemental Allocation for
New Consatructlon)

frade Crossing Protective
Devieers Southern Rallroed et
Seotisburg

{Supplemental Allccation
for Constructlon)

$

AMOUNT
5,000

5,500

2,000,000

625,000

375,000

5,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

LYNCHRURG DIBTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
344 Hallfgx
360 Prince

Edward
360 Charlotte

g8 Halifax
160 Campbell
L0 & Campbell &
128 Lynehburg
460 Campbell

DESURIPTION AMOUNT

Scotteburg - East $ 35,000
{Supplemental Allceation to

Continue Gooperatlve Recrea-

ticnal Access Project for

Improvement)

Nottoway County Line - 30,000
Meherrin

{Supplemental Allocation for

Hlghts of Way Acgulred =znd

Construction

North of Wylllesburg - Sguth 2,000
of Clover

{Supplemental Alloecatlon feor

Rights of Way Acqulred and

Cenatruction)

Interchange and Approtches with 300,000
Route 726 NHear Xelly

(Supplementel Alloccatlon

for Congtruction)

Iynehburg Bypags (Phase I) 900,000
Between Routes 260 & 501 Ezst of
Lynehbureg and Route 29 1n
Lynehburg
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rlght of Wey Acqulred and
Construetlon)

Lynehburg Dypass (Phase IX)}: 200,000
Between Houtz 128 Connector and

Route 29 Scuth of Lynehburg
(Supplemental Allocetion for
Right of Way Acguisition)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
LYNCHRURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY DR TOWN
460 Campbell
46D Prince

Edward
460 Farmville
oGl Campuell
501 Halifax
501 Halifax

DESCRIPTTON

Congtruct Left-turn Lanes at 3
Various Locations Between
Lynehburg and Bedford County

Line

(Safety Improvementsa)

Eagt of Appomatiex - Nottoway

County Line

{Supplementsl Allocation to
Gontinue Dual-laning Including
Farmville Bypass)

EAST THIRD STREET:
"A" Btreet - East Corporate

Limlts
(Supplemental Allocation)

Between Lynchburg and South
of' Ruetburg

(Supplemental Allocatlon
for Dusl-laning)

Brldges and Approzches NFRD
Rallroad, Coleman Creek and
Hyco River South of South Boston
(Supplemental Alloecation

Tor Reconstruction)

Bridge over Dan River at
couth Corporate Limitz of
South Boston

(Supplemental Allocation for
Rlghts of Wav Acauired)

AMOUNT

30,000

1,400,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

8,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

LYNCHBURG: DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWHN
KDL Hallfax
RO1 South Boeton
Alt%. Lynchburg
501
-— Danville
- Denville
- Lynehburg

- South Boaton

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Improve Vertical 3ight - 25,000
Distence at Route 783 Scuth
of Halifex

{Safety Improvement)

BROAD STREET: oR . oo
South Corporate Limits -

Third Streci

{Supplementegl Allocabion)

RIVERMONT BRIDGE: 560,000
Bridge over Blackwater Creek,

Stonewall Street, C&0 Rallwey

and NiW Reilway

(Supplemental aAllocatilom)

CITY WIDE 260,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Channelizatlon and SAgnali-

zation)

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT: 200,000
Coordinated Sipnal System
(S3upplemental Allocaticn)

CITY WIDE 175,000
(Supplemental Alloestlen for

Chennelizatleon and Signall-

mation)

WOLF TRAF ROAD: 160,000
Route 501 (Wllborn Avenue) =

Route 304

{Supplementsl Allocatlon)



FISCAL ¥YEAR 1974-75

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRYMARY AND URBAN CGONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION ANMOUNT

- - Cuard Reil, Strengthenlng $ 160,000
and Widening of Bridges and
New Signs and Signals
(Distriat Wide)

- - Eliminatiocn of Roadside 135,000
Obstaclag
{(Distriect Wide Sefety
Improvements }

- —-— State Matching Funds for g2,000
Federsel Beautiflicaficn Projects

Total, Lynchburg Distrilect Alloecstions $ 16,795,000




RICHMOXD DISTRICT
SUMMARY 0OF ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

Intaratate System Congtruction . . . . . . . . . . » . 398,132,000

Arterial gnd Other Primary Construction , . PR 13,022,000
Ineluding Ald to Mase Pransit (8 33,1-4b, 1]

Urban Conatruetion . . . . . . . . . . & v o « o « « 9,150,000
Highway Safety Tmprovements . . . . . . + » » » « . 218,000
New Signe and BAgnale . . . . . . & « v ¢ « » » = 340, 000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridgee , . . . . . , K0, 000
Guardrall . 4 & 4 4 e s h e e e e e e e e e e 25,000

Tntﬂ T " f F 5 ¥ 1 4 & ¥ ¥ & & ® A& ¢ B & ¥ ¥ 4 @& = *51,1""6'nm




ROUTE

301

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

AICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRAIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Henrleo

Colonizl
Helghta

Calonial
Helghtsa

Chesterfield

Richmond

Hanover

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Ald to Mass Transit L 300,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon For

Right of Way Acguired and

Conatructlon for Parking Lot

a8t Fordson and Parham Roads)

BOULEVARD: 400,000
North Corporate Limits -

Temple Avenue

{Supplementsl Allocatilon)

BOULEVARD: 200,000
Zouth Corporate Limlis -
Lafayette Avenue
{3upplemental Allocation for
Four=lsne Bridge and Approaches
Appomattox River)

Congtruct Riﬁht-turn Lane at 15,000
Routes 641, A13 and 859
(Safety Improvements)

BELVIDERE STREET: 435,000
Cary Strest - Proad Street

{Tnitlial Alloeablion to

Heconstruet to S81lx Laneas wlth

furk and Gutter)

Conetruct Right-turn Lane at 2,000

Route 5il in Ashland
{ 2upnlemental Alleration)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY CR TOWN

g2 Mecklenburg

o5 Hanrleo &
Hanovep

25 Prince
Georesn

106 Prince
Qeorge

136 Brunswick

138 Lunenburg &

Mecklenburg

DESCHTPTTON

Grade Crosaing Protagtive
Devices NFED Railroad in
Boydton

{Safety Improvement)

Rlehmond - Neorth
{Supplemental Alloeation)

Petersburg - South
{Supplemental Allocation)

Route 156 = Weat of Prince
George Court House
(Initial Allocation for
Improvement; )

Modify Grade Crosging
rrotectlve Devivems to Include
Short-arm Gates at SCL Rall-
road In Alberts

(Safety Improvement)

Between Route 1 and Route 137
(Supplemental Alloeatilon for
Righte of Way Acquired and
Conatruction

3

AMOUNT
45,000

500,000

1,000,000

100,000

22,000

55,000



ROUTE

58

&0

60

60

60

60

76

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

COUNTY
CI'TY OR TOWN

Macklenburg

Chegterfleld

Chenterfield

Chesterfield

Rlehmond

Henrleo

Chagterfleld

DESCRIPTION

Boydton Bypaes
(Supplemental Allocatlion for
New Conatructlon)-

Route 150 Interchange - West
(Supplemental Allccatlon for
Rights of Way Acquired and

Gnnstructiang

Coprectlion ¢f Dralnage Eamsat
of Route 755
{Cooperatlive Prolect with

Davalopar)

Conztruct Left~turn Lines at
Yarious Locatlona Between
Route 678 {Burord Road) snd
Route 147

{Safety Improvements}

NINTH STREERET BRIDGE:
Main Street - Semmes Avenuse
{Supplemental Allocation)

Correction of Dreinage West
gf Laburnum Avenue
{Initial Alloeatlaon)

Powhlte Parkway Extension
{Supplemental Alloeation for

Tha =T e Fon o wnmm | T R g

$

AMOUNT
600, 00

25,00

25,00

33,50

600,00

30,00

400,00



FISGAL YHAR 1970-74
RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DE3CRIFPTION AMOUNT

4T Mecklenburg Weztl Corporate Limits South % 523,650
Hill - West
{Asphaltle Concrete Surfacing
on 3ectlona)

49 Nottoway Between Crewe and Vigtoria 100,000
{Supplemental Alloecation for
Right of Wey Acguired and
Conatructlion}

49 Meclkl enburg Between Hallfax County Line 110,000
and Averett :
(3upplemental Allecation to
Contlnue Strengthening and
Widening and Asphaltic Conecrete
Surfeecing)

sh Hanover Route 1 - West 25,000
{Supplemental Alleocation for
Freliminary Enginecsring)

Lt Hanover Modifly Grade Crossing Protective 22,000
Deviees to Inelude Short-arm
Gates at C&D Rallroad Weat of
Route 301
{Safety Improvement)

58 Brunewick Lawrenceville Bypass 10,000
(Supplemental Allcestion for
Conatruction)

a8 Mecklenburg Hallifax County Line - East 300,000
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Rlght of Way Acquired and
Congtruction)



ROUTE
33

33

Lo

4o

Lo

40 &
4g

46

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CON3TRUCTION FONDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY DR TOWN

Hicihmond

Henrico

Dlnwiddle

Dinwiddie &
Hottowey

Lunenburg

Lunenburg

Brunawiak

DESCRIPTION

LEIGH 3TREET ¥VIADUCT:
9th Strest - Mosby Stresat
{Supplemental Allocation)

Village of Highiand Springe
{supplemental Allocation fonr
Curb and Gutter and Sldewalk
Between New Avenue ahd
Reute 68 Connector)

Modlfy Grade {rosalng Protectlve
Devices tgo Include Short-arm
Gates at SCL Rallrosad in
McKenney

{Safety Improvement)

Between MecKenney and Blackstone
{Supplemental Allccation for
Reconstruction of Sections)

Improve Vertlicel Sight Dlatance
at Route 759 Eaet of Charlotte

County Line
{Inttial Allocation)

Betwzen Victorla and Lunenburg
Court House .
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

South of Route 58 - North

Carollneg State Line
{SBupplemental Allocation
for Conatruction)

AMOUNT
$ 2,500,001

100, 00¢

22,00¢

160,00(

12,50¢

41,601

200,004



PISCAL YEAR 197H8-74

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN
10 Cheesterfield
10 Chesterfield
14 Chesterfield
10 Prince
deurge
10 Hopewell &
Prince
George
i3 Hanover
i3 Henrico

DESCRTPTION AMQUNT

Improvements at Intereection $ 15,000
of Route 903 (Krauaze Road)

at Chesferflield Court Houae

{Rarety Improvement)

Between Cheaterfield Court 500,000
Houpe and Chester

{8upplemental Allpecation for

Rights of Way Acqguired and

Construction

Conetruect Right-turn Lansz at 12,500
East Intersection Route 691

and Extend Turn Lene at Routes

1 and 2434

{3afety Improvements)

Surry County Line - We=t 100,000
(Initlal Allocation for
Prellminary Engineering}

West of East Corporats Limits 350,000
Hopewell - Eagt

{Supplemental Allcegsticn for

Construction)

Between Henrleo County Line 27,5510
and Farrington
{Asphaltic Conerete Surfacing)

Route 250 (Broad Sbtreet) ~ North 1,500,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
for Widening to S1x Lanes)



FISCAL YEAR 1878-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
1l &Gk Petersburg
301
1 Fetersburg
& Goochland
& Goochland
10 Chesterfleld
1 Cheaterfield

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
APPOMATTOX BRIDGE: 3 400,0C

Bridge and Approaches
Appocmattox Rlver
{8upplemental Allocation}

SHEPHERD AND LAWRENCE STREETS: 800,00
Bayard Street - Sycamore
Street

(Supplemental Allocation)

West of Hichmond - West l,000,00
(Supplemental Allocatlion for

Righta of Way Acquired and

Construction}

West of Geochlend Court House - 200,00
West

(Supplemental Allocatlon for

Rightz of Way Acguired and

Cnnstructinn§

Between South Corporete Limits 250 4
Richmond and Chesterfielid '
Court Houee '

{Suppilemental aAllocation

for Dual-laning)

Construct Left-turn Lanees at 2,00
Route 150
{Supplemental Allocatlon)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COURNTY

RODTE CITY OR TOWN
- Henrloo

1l g Colonial

302 Helghts

1 & Colonisl

301 Heights

1 Cheaterfleld
1 Richmond

1 Hanover

DESCRIPTICH AMOUNT

Ald to Mmsa Transit 3 300,000
{Supplemental Allocation for

Right of Way Acquired snd

Construection for Parking Lot

at Fordson and Parham Roads}

BOULEVARD : bao, 000
North Corporate Limits -

Temple Avenue

{Supplemental Allocatilon)

EOULEVARD: 200,000
South Corporate Limits -

Lafayette Avenue

{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Four-lgne Bridge and Apprcaches

Appomattox River)

Construet Hignt—turn Lane at 15,000
Routee 611, 613 and 859
(Safety Improvements)

BELVIDERE STREET: 435,000
cary Street « Bpoad Straet

(Initiel Allccation to

Reconetruet to S1x Lanes with

Curb and Gutter)

Construct Right-turn Lane at 2,000
Route 54 in Ashland
(Supplemantal Allccation)



RICHMOND DISTRY(™
SIMMARY OF ALLDCATYONS
PISCAL YEAR 1974-75

Interstate Syztem Conastruetion . . . . ., . . . . . . . 328,141,000

Arterlal and Other Primary Comastruetion . . . o 13,022,000
Ineluding Ald to Maes Tran=it (8 33, 1-46, 1)’

Urban Construetion . . . & . . . . . . . & & = . 4+ & 9,150,000
Highway Safety Tnprovements . . . . . « o o« « = = . 118,000
Few Signs end Signals . . . . . . . v 4 4 s o o o 320,000
Btrengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . ., . . . 0,000
Guardrall . . . . . . . ¢ 4 ¢« 4 f i e e s e e . 25,000

mui-rr-----r:----.r;-..'. i51!11‘6,um




FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE QITY OR 'TOWN LESCRIPTTON AMOUNT
161 Henrico Heconstructlon at Intersection $ 50,000
of Dumbarton Road
{Joint Prolect with County -
Dumbarton Road Improvement)
195 Richmond Route 64 Near Bryan Pank - 4,641,000
Vielnity of MoCloy Straet
end Tdlewcod Avenues
{Supplemental Allocation)
250 Henrlco Glenslde Drive - West 700,000
{3upplemental Alloecation for
Widenlng to Six Lanes)
235 Henrica, Route 64 West of Richmond = 22,000,000
{ New Hanover & Route 9% Scuth of Riehmend
951 Chegterfield (Supplemental Allocatien)
301 Henrico Conptruct Left-turn Lane at 5,000
Mane Lane
(Safety Improvement)
301 Hanover North of Henrlcao County Line - 900,000
North
(Supplemental Allocatlon
ror Dual-lening)
360 Chesterfield West of Rlehmond - West 48,730

{Asphaltic Concrete Surracing
on Weathound Lane)



PISCAL YEAR 1074-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CON3ITRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
360 Chesterfield
360 Richmond
360 Richmond
360 Hanowver
450 Nottoway
460 Dinwiddle
R22 Goonhland

DESCRIPTION ANODUNT
Construet Right-turn Lane at 3 9,000

Route 653 [Courthouse Hoad)
and Houte 763 (Fordham Rond)
(Safety Improvements)

17TH STREET: 175,000
Broed 3treet - Palrfiesld
Avenue
{Bupplemental Allocabion
for Construction)

HULL STREET ROAD: oo, 000
Intersectlon &t Woodhaven Drive
(Bupplemental Allocation)

Construet Left-turn Lane 6,000
East of Route 1184
(Safety Improvement)

Blackstone Bypass and East 2,200,000
{Supplemental Allccation for

Rights of Way Acqulired end

fongtruction)

Weet of Route 85 Interchange - 100,000
West

{Supplemental Allocation for

Righta of W Acquired and

ﬂnnstructiogg

BPetweenn Route 250 at Gum 30,000
Springs and Goochland Court Houee
{Supplemental Allcemtlon for

Rehabilitation)



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75 420

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Hopewell

Fetersburg

Feteraburg

Rlchmond

Richmond

Riachmond

Richmond

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
LAPRADE AVENUE AND £TH STRERET 3 170,000
Churchlill Drive - Clty
Foint Road

(Supplemental Allocatien)

FIFTH 3TREET: 50,000
North of Bollingbrook Rozd -~
Logan 3treetf
{Inltial Allocation for
Structure and Approachies
Appomattox Rliver Channel)

WYTHE STREET EXTENSTION: 220,000
Route 95 = East of Amelia Strset

{(Initial Allocation for

Developing One-Way Strest

Syetem with Washington Street)

HOPKINS ROAD: 50,000
Brldge =and Appreoaches SCL

Rallroad

(Supplemental Allocatlon}

FOREST HILL AVENUE: 200,000
Dorchester Rogad -

Llechester Rozd

(Supplementel Allocatbion)

COMMERCE ROAD: i50,000
Marx Street - Ingram 3treet
(Supplemental Allocation)

HAMILTON STHEET: 150,000
Broad 3treet - Route 195

{Initial Allocation fon
Four-laning)



il I1LANR L9 [i4=[1

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUGCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN DESCRIFTICHN AMOUNT
-— Richmond DOWNTOWN EXPRESSWAY: $ 2,250,000
Jouth of Tdlewood Avenue Near
McCloy Street - Meadow Street
{Supplemental Aliocatlon)
- South Hill CHAFTICO ROAD: 100,000

North Corporate Limits -
Graymont Avenus

{Supplemental Allocation)

—_ — Guard Rall, Strengthening 415,000
and Widening of Bridges and
New Signe and Signals
{District Wilde)

—_ - Eliminaticn of Roadslde 139,000
Obstacles
(District Wide Bafety
Improvementa)
_— — State Matching Funds for 36,500

Pederal Beautiriecation Projects

Total, Richmond Distriet Allocaticons $ 51,146,000




SUFFOLE DISTRICT
STMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS
FTSCAL TPAR 1974-75

Interstate System Conmstruction . . . . . . . . . . . . 356,114,638

Arterial mnd Other Primary Conatruction . . . . . . . 15,858,298

Urban Construction . . . . .. o6, 741,707

Incivding Aid to Masa Transit {8 33.1-861} °

Highway Safety IMDrovemsnts . . . + « « o o v + « « hy7, bk
Wew Signe and Sdgnala . . . & -« 4+ 4 + 2 « = 4 . 260,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges , . . . . . . 50,000
Guardeall . . . . . . . s h e h d e e e ke e e 25,000

Tuta‘l - - a L [ a [ » [ ] - [ ] L ] a - [ " [ 3 & L] L - L] » i%lﬁw:lﬁ




FISCAL YEAR 1§74-75

SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN DESCRIPTION
_— - Ald to Mass Tranglt ]
Furehase of Buses and
Anellilary Facllities
Newport Ald £o Meas Trehnslt
News WARWICK BOULEVARD:
Fort Euetls Boulevard -
23rd 3treet
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Four PFringe Parking Lots)
10 Surry Between Bacone Casgtle znd
Route 40 at Spring Grove
{Supplemental Allocatlon to
Continue Strengthenlng and
Widening of Bridges)
10 Isle of Smithfield Bypass
Wight {Supplementzl Allocatlen for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Conatructlion
10 & Iale of New Bridge over Cypresz Oreek
258 Wight {Supplemental Alloczation for
Conatruction)
10 Izsle of Bennhs Church - North and South
Wight % {Supplemental Allocatlan

Suffolk for Dusl-laning}

AMOUNT
ﬂjgﬂﬂgﬂﬂﬂ

200,000

30,000

450,000

500,000

1535D !CIDD



13

13

13

1TA

17

INTERSTATE , PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUKNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-7%

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

 COUNTY
GITY OR TOWN

Suffolk

Acconmank

Nerthampton

Norfollk

Chezapeake
& Suffelk

Portamouth

DESCRIPTION

MAIN STREET:
S81gnalization of Seven
Intereections

{(Initial Allog¢mtion)

Conetruct Left-turn Lane at
Varlous Loeations and Modify
Channeligation and Conatruct
Rlght=turn Lane at Route 175
Between Maryland Stete Line
and Route 176

(Safety Improvements)

Conatruct Lef-turn Lane at
Route €42 and Route 624
{Safety Tmprovement)

ELIZABETH RIVER WAYSTDE
(Initial Alloecation to
Impreve Waysilde Facllitiea)

Bellevllle Connector (Phage IT)}:

Bowere H11l - Route 17 Near
Route 135

(Supplementel Allocatlon for
New Construction)

CHURCHLAND BOULEVARD:

Bridge and Approachez Western
Branch Ellzabeth River
(Supplem=ntal Allocation for
Churchland Bridge)

$

AMOUNT

50,000

32,000

6,500

50,000

800,000

700,000



17

17

17 &

143

17

30

FISCAL YEAR 1574-75

SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND TREAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Portsmouth

Suffolk

Tale of
Wlght &
Newport
Hews

Newport
News

¥ork

James Clty

BESCRIPTTON AMDUNT

CHURCHLAND BOULEVARD: % EE,DUG
Channellze and Signallee

Twg Intersections

(Supplemental Allocation)

Extend Lefi-turn Lane on 5,500
Southbound Lane at Route 13K

and Conestruct Teft-fturn Lane

on Northbound Lane North of

Route 718

{Safety Improvements)

New Bridge over James River 4,500,000
{Supplemental Allocation
for Conetruction)

JEFFERSON AVENUE: 700,000
Maln Street -~ J. Clyde Morrls
Boulevard

{Supplemental Allocation)

Construct Left-turn Lsne at 22,000
Various Locatilons and Modify

Channelizatlon and Construct

Ripht-turn Lane at Routeas 704

gnd 1203 Between Yorktown and

Tabb

{Safety Impravement)

Between Route 168Y end Route 64 10,000
Interchange
{Supplemental Allocation for

Rightsa of Way Acguired and
Conatruection



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFTOLK DIBTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN
31 Surry
32 & ITsle of
258 Wight
32 Suffolk
35 Southampton
35 Southampton
& Sussex
40 Susgex
58 Virginila
Beach

DESCHIPTION AMOUNT

Reloccation of Approach to $ 100,000
Scotland - Jamestown Fenry

(Supplemental Allocetion for

Freliminary Engineerdng and

Right of Way Acquisitlaon}

Benns Church - Route 17 at 200,000
Bartlett
{Supplemental Allocation fap

Dual-laning)

RELOCATED ROUTE 32:
Grant Street - Washington Street
(Supplementzl Allocation}

500,000

Modlfy Grede Crosslng Froteptlve
PDevlices to Include Short-arm
Uates at BCL Rallroad 1n Boykins
(Sarety Improvement}

22,000

Courtiand - Horth
{Supplemental 41location to
Continue Improvement of Sectiong)

50,000

East Corporate Limits Waverly
Ezast

{Supplementzl Allocgtion for
Recpngtruction)

100,000

VIRGINIA BEACH BOULEVARD:
Weat Corporate Limits -
Farmington Road
{Supplemental Allcocation)

1,000,000



ROUTE

58 &
13

58

58

58

58

58

58

TINTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Cheszpeake
& Suffolk

Suffalk

Suffolk

Buffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk,
Iale of -
Wight &
Southampton

Houthampfion

DESCRIPTION

Bowers H1ll -~ East End Suffolk
Bypasa
{Supplemental Allocation for

Widening to S5ix Lanes Ineluding

fGelliaville Connector, Phaze T)

Suffolk Bypasas

{Supplemental Allocatlon Tor
Rights of Way Acquired and
Conatructlon)

Construct Left=turn Lane at
Aoute 1819 Near Magnolia
(Safety Improvement)

NORTE MAIN STREET:
Intersection of Constenhce Road
(Supplementzl Allocation)

West End Suffolk Bypass - Weatbt
{Initlal Allocabtlon for
Widening and Channeiizstion)

Holland=Franklin Bypesa
{supplementzl Allpcation for
Dual-laning)

Courtland Bypass
{Initial Allocation for

Freliminary Englneering)

AMDUNT

$ 2,350,000

300,000

2,500

125,000

30,0400

2,000,000

100,000



FISCAL YEAR 197475
SUTFFOLKE DISTRICT

TINTERSTATE, PRIMARY ANDL URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

cOUNTY

RONTE CITY OR TOWH
1 Greensville
58 Greensville
58 Greensville &

Southampton
50 York
&0 James City

& York
&0 York

DESCRTIPTION AMOUNT

Between Route 95 Interchange $ 5,000
and Brunawick County Line

{Supplemental Allocatien for

Right of Way Acquired and

Construction)

Emporin Bypass 150,000
(Supplemental Allocetlon for
Freliminary Englneering)

Shoulder Rehabllitation 50,000
Between Emporia and Courtland

(Initial Alloeation for

Safety Improvement)

Construct Left-turn Lane West 4,000
of Willlgmsburg
{Safety Improvement)

East Corporate Limlts 5,000
Willlamshurg ~ East

{Supplemental Allocation for

Rightas of Way Acguired and

Construetion)

West Corporete Lilmite 200,000
Williamsburg -~ East Corporate

Limits Williamsburg
{Initial Allocation for

Prelimingry Engilneering and
Right of Way Acgquisition}



PISCAL YEAR 1974-T5

SUFFQLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWH

60 & Hampton

143

60 Newport
News

g0 Hewport
News

B0 Newport
News

Ho Hewport
Newa

Bl Chesapeske,
Virginia
Beach,
Norfolk,
Hampton,
Newport

Newe, York
& James Clty

DE3SCRIPTION AMOUNT
WUEEN AND COUNTY STREETS: $ 700,0QG0

Settlers Landlng Rozd and
Eatan Street - County Street
and Woodland Roazd
(Bupplemental Alleocation)

_WARWICK BOULEVARD: 300,000

Huntilnpgton Avenue - Harrison
Read
{Supplemental Allocation)

WARWICK BOULEVARD: R50,000
Menchvlille Road - Sherwood

Place
(Supplemental Alleeatlon)

WARWICK BOULEVARD: 50,000
Interchange Route 60 and

Route 105

(Supplemental Alloeatlion)

WARWICK BOULEVARD: 100,000
Harpersvllle Rocad - Harrlson

Place

(Supplementsl Allocatlon)

Bowers H11ll (Route 2634) - 30,114,638
New Kent County Lilne
{Supplemental Allocatilon)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND TRBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FIBCAL YEAR 15704-75
SUFFOLK DISTRICT

COUNTY

ROTTTE CITY OR TOWN
95 Greenavlilie

& Susmsex
134 York
139 Greensville
143 York
154 Portsmouth
165 Norfolk

DESCRIPTION

North Carolina State Line
Prince Qecorge County Line
(Supplemental Allocstion)

Weat Corporate Limlits

Hamptoen - Route 17 st Tabb
{Bupplemental Allocetion for
Rights of Way fcgquired and
fonstruction)

Grade Crossing Protective
Devlces N&W Rallroszd Southwest
of Route 630 at Jarratt
{Safety Improvement)

Conetruct Laft-turn Lane and
Reise Median North of Route 642
{Safety Improvement)

WESTERN FREEWAY:

West Norfolk Read - Douglas
Avenue and Bayvliew Boulevard,
including West Norfolk Bridge
cver Western Branch of
Ellzebeth River

{Supplemental Allocation)

PRINCESS ANNE ROAD:
Newtown Road - Virginila Beach

Boulevard [Route 58}
{(Initial Alloccation for Four

Lanes Dlvided wlth Curh and
Gutter)

436

AMOUNT
$ 1,000,000

15,000

44,000

10,500

1,000,600

100,000



HOUTE
165

168

168

168

165

171

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1874-75

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

COUNTY
Ci'Ty OR TOWN

Virginila

Beach

Chezapeale

Cheaapegke

Cheaapeglke

Hampton

York &
Poquoson

DESCRIPTTION

PRINCESS ANNE RDAD:
Newtown Road ~ Parliament
Drive

{(Supplemental Allocation)

GREAT -BRIDGE BYPASS:
Hillwell Road - Battlefleld
Boulevard

(Supplemental Alloeatlion)

EATTLEFIELD BOULEVARD:
Albemarle Dprive — Johnston
Road

(Bupplemental Alleocation)

ATLANTIC AVENUE AND CASCADE
ROULEVARD:

Route A4 - ﬁnrth Corporate
Limita

{Initial Allocation for
‘Four Lanes Divided)

FOX HILL ROAD:

Long Bridge Road - 014
Buckroe Reoad
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

West Corporate Limits
Poquosch - East and wWeat
{(Bupplemental Allocation for
New Constructlon and
Reconstruetion)

$

AMOUNT
500,000

1,200,000

100,000

160,000 -

350,000

200,000



FI3CAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CIT? OR TOWH
173 Newpont

Noaws

178 Northampton
178 Accomack
180 Accomanl
186 Southampion
{o1d
195)
189 Suffollk
142 Horfolk

DESCRIFTIDN AMOUNT
CENBIGH EQULEVARD: $ 450,000
Route 143 - East Corporsate

Limitse
(Supplemental Alloecation)

Town of Exmore 46,000
{Supplemental Alloeation for
Cooperative Prolect with Town)

Town of Ohley and Weat 270,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Reconstructlon Including

Cogperatlive Project with Town)

Between EKeller and Wachapreague 100,000
(Supplementa]l Allcaation for '
Construction)

Grade Crogslng Protective 38,000

Devices SCL Railroazd West of
Route 35 In Boviins
(Safety Improvemsnt)

Modify Grade Crossing Protective 22,000
Devices to Include Short-arm

Gatea st NF&D Rallroad, Holland

(Safety Improvement)

AZALEA GARDEN ROAD: 100,000
Military Avenue -~ Norview Avenue
(Supplemental Alloecation)



ROUTE

199

238

239

258

258

FISCAL, YEAR 1974-TH

SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

James Clty
& York

York

Fortamouth

Izle of
Wight

Izle of
Wight

Chepapeake
Portamouth
& Norfolk

DESCRIPTION

Williamaburg Artery
(Supplemental Al1locatlon for
Right=z of Way Acquired and
Conetruction)

Between Route 17 and Route 1002
in Yorktown

{Supplemental Alloeation for
Curb and GQutter)

YICTORY BOULEVARD:
Alternate Route 58 {Alrline
Boulevard) - Route 337

{Elm Avenue)

{Supplemental Alloecation)

South of Windsor - South
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Conatruation)

Between 3Smithfleld and Isle of

Wight Court House

{Inltlel Allocation for
Dralnage Structure Improvements
gt Champion and Creat Swamps)

Between Bowers Hi1ll and Route B4
Jouth of Virginia Beach Eaulevard
{Supplementzl Allocatilon?

¥

AMDUNT

800,000

10,000

150,000

13,000

35,000

1,000,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRHUCTION PUNDS

COUNTY
BOUTE CITY DR TOWN
301 Greensville
301 Suessex
308 Southampton
jlz2 Newport

News

337 Chesapeske
&0 Norfrolk
heo Suffolk

DESCRIPTION AMCUNT

South Corporate Limits $ 85,000
Emporda -~ Route 95 Connection

(Supplemental Allocaticn fopr

Right of Way Acgulred)}

conatruct Left-turn Lane on 1,500
Southbound at Route 631 Jerratt

(Safety Improvement)

Grade Crossing Protectilve 27,000
Devless NHFED Rullroad North

of Route 58

(Safety Improvement)

J. CLYDE MORRIE BOULEVARD: 650,000
Warwick Boulevard - Jefferscn
Avenmie

{Supplementz]l Allecation)

HODGES FERRY ERIDGE 25,000
(Initial Allocation for Study

of Bridge and Approaches

western Branch Ellzabeth River)

GRANBY STREET: 1,561,707
Bridze and Apprcaches

Lafayette River

(Supplemental Aliccation)

Bridge over Nanasmond River 104,000
8t 0ld North Corporate Limlts
Suffolk

{Initlal Allocation)



ROUTE

INTERSTATE, . PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SUFFCLK DISTRICT

COUNTY
GITY OR TOWN

460

46l

564

664

—

JUBSEX,
Sauthampton,
Igle of
Wight &
Suffolk

Chesapeake
& Neorfolk

Norfolk

Hampton,
Newport
Newa &

Surfolk

Cheaapeake

Chesepoeks

Chepgapeake

DESCRIFTION

Between Prince Jeorge County
Line and Suffeolk Bypaasa
{Supplemerntel Allocetion for
Strengthening snd Widenlng
.of" Bridges)

Route 6% - Norfolk-Portsmouth

Bridge Tunnel _
{Supplemental Allocatlion)

Entrance to Norfolk Naval
Operating Base - Route 64
at Granby Street

[Supplemental Allocatlon)

Route 64 Interchenge - South.

{3upplemsntal Allcoation)

INDIAN RIVER ROAD:

Wingfield Avenue - Epst

Corporete Limits :
{Supplemental Alloecation)

PROVIDENCE ROAD:

.East Corporate Limita
Route 168 :

(Supplementel Allocation)

BATTLEFIELD BOULEVARD:

Intéreeetlons of Battlefleld:

Boulevard, Atlentic Avenue
and Campogtella Awenie
{ Supplemental Alldcatlon)

AMDUNT
3 25,000

5,000,000

7,000,000

12 .400.000

975,000

100,000

100,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Hampton

Hampton

Newport
News

Newport
Naws

Noprfolk

Horfolk

Norfolk

DESCRIPTION

BUTLER FARM ROAD: $
Blg Bethel Road - Magruder
Baoulevard

(Supplemental Allocsatlon)

ANDREWS BQULEVARD:

Mercury Boulevard = Woodland
Road

(Supplemental Allocablon)

18TH STREET EXTENSION:
Terminal Avenue - Harbor Hoad
(Supplemental Allocation)

OYSTER POTNT ROAIL:
Jefferson Avenues - Warwlck
BPoulevard

(Initial Allocatlon for Four
Lanes Ingluding Bridge over

C%0 Railroad)

INTERNATICHAL TERMTNAL BOULEVARD:
Interchange with Route 5564
{Supplemental Allocatilon}

COLLEY AVENUE:
Redgate Avenue ~ Bolling Avenus
{Bupplemental Allocetlon)

NORVIEW AVENUE:
Military Hlighway - East
{Supplemental Allocation)

AMOUNT
2,265,000

140,000

_550.abn

400,000

300,000

400,000

1,200,000



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-T75H

SUFPOLX DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIHﬂﬁf AND URBAN CONJTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Norfolk

Norfolk

Norfolk

Norfolk

Horfoll

Fortsmeouth

¥irginis
Beach

DESCRIPTION AMODNT
BERKLEY AVENUE: $ Yoo,000

State Street - N&W Rellread
Crosslng on Indian Rlver Road
(Supplemental Allocatlan)

CHESAPEAKE BOULEVARD: 260,000
Bridge snd Approaches

Lafrfayette River

{Tnitial Alloeation)

INGLESIDE ROAD: LG ,000
Grade Crosgsing Protective '
Davieces Norfolk & Southern

Rallromd Horth of PFrincess

Anne Rogd

{Initizl Allocation)

-CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 100,000

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Downtown Signal System)

CITY WIDE 45,000
{Initial Allceation for

Channelization, Turning

Lanes and Widening)

CRAWFORD STREET CONNECTOR: 1,000,000
Washlngton 5trest - Columbis

Street

{Supplemental Allocatlon)

ROSEMONT ROAD: 300,000
Helland Road - Virglnia Beach
Boulevard

(3upplemental Allocation)



ROUTE

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

PTSCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Virglinis
Bezch

Virginla
Beach

Virginia
Begch

Virginis
Bernch

Virginia
Besch

Virginia
Beanh

DESCRIFTION

@AREAT NECK HROAD:

Virginia Besch Boulevard -
North of Filrat Colonial Hoad
{Supplemental Allocation)

INDIAN RIVER ROAD:

Chesapeake Corporate Limits -
Route 6U

(Supplemental Allocation)

NEWTOWN AND HAYGOOD ROADZ:

Virginla Beach Boulevard -
Independence Boulevard
(Inltial Allooation for Pour
Lanes Divided)}

QREAT NECK RODAD:
North of Flret Colonial Road -
Bhore Drive

(Initlal Allocation for
Four-laning)

WITCHDUCK ROAD:

¥irginla Beach Expressway -
Pambroke Boulevard

(Initial Allocatlon for Four
Lanes Divided)

BIRDNECK RODAD:
Lasklin Read - Socuthern Boulevard
{Supplemantal Allceation)

AMOUNT
3 1,500,000

500,000

100,000

500,000

100,004

han 000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRTPTION AMOUNT

~— Willismsburg SO0UTH HENRY 3TREET: $ 200,000
Hunting Cove - South
Corporate Limlts
(Supplemental Allocation)

- Williameburg RICHMOND ROALD AND LAWAYETTE 50,000
STHREET:
Charnellzatlion and Signell-
zativon for Five Intersectlons

{Bupplemental Allocatlon)

- —~- fuard Rall, Strengthening 335,000
and Widening of Bridgesz and
New Sipgns and Elghals
{Diztriet Wide)

_ - Elimination of HRoadside 169,994

Obptacles
(District Wide Safety

Improvements)

-— . State Matching Funds for 35,2386
Federal Beautificeftlion FProjects

Total, Suffolk Distriet Allogations $ 99,507,135




FREDERTCKEEURG DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF ALIOCATTIONS
PISCAL YEAR 1974-75

Interatate System Construction . . . .+ .+ +« « s « « « » § 673,000

Arterial and Cther Primary Construction . . . . . . . . 8,287,000

Urban Gonstrustlon . . o o v« v 4 o o0 v o ¢ a4 s & o & 630,000
Highway Safety Improvements , . . . ., . + + « « « » « 125, 000
New Signs and S1gnals . . . . 4 2 4 4 o + 4 2 o & = 180,000
Strangthening and Widening of Bridges . . . . . . . . w0, 000
GUATATBIT . . & & & ¢ » 4 . ow e & r s e et e e 2%, 000

Tﬂtal..................------ gmymﬂ



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

FREDERICKSBEURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
1 Spotsylvania
1 Spotaylvania
1 Spotaylvania
1 Frederickaburg
Busg .
1 Frederisksburg
Bypass
1 Stalfford

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Dralnage Structure and 3 50,000
pproaches Massaponax Creeck

Supplismentrl Alloccation

for Reconstruetieon)

Improve Slght Dletence at 4,000
Route 17 Bypess and Inatsll

Rumble Strilps on Route 17

Bypasg Scuth of Frederickaburg

{Safety Improvement)

Extend Curb on Ramp from 2,000
Horthhound Route 95 and Increase

Radll at Connectlon with

Houte 1

{Bafety Improvement)

LAFAYETTE BOULEVARD: 50,000
South Corporate Limlts -

Sunken Road

{Initial Alloestion for pour

Lanaes Divided; Exceptlon at

Route 3 Bypases)

JEFFERS0ON DAVIS HIGHWAY: 75,000
College Avenus - Fall Hill Avenues
(Supplemental Allocation})

Intersection of Route 627 30,000
North of Falmouth

(Supplemental Allocatlon for

Joint Secondsry Project)



ROUTE

14

FPISCAL YEAR 1974~75

FREDERICKSBBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TCWN

Stafford

Stafford

Stafford

Gloucester

Lencapter

Lanocaegter

Rlchmond

Weatmoreland

DESCRIFTICH AMOUNT
Improvements at% Route 628 b 7,000

South of Stalford
(Bafety Improvement)

Improve Sight DHMstance and 3,000
Comstruct Rlght=turn Lane at

Route 1040 North of Falmouth

{Safety Improvement)

Horth End Rappehannock Rlver 102,000
Brildge - North
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

Between Route 1Y st Qloucester 500,000
Court House znd Fort Honsengze

{(Supplemental Alloceation for

Rights of Wey Acquired and

fonatruetion)

Town of Kilmarnock 20,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Cooperative Project with Toum

for Dreinage Improvement)

Between Kilmarnock and Lively 350,000
(Supplemental Allscation for
Tual-laning}

Route 360 at Warsew - Emmerton 320,000
(Supplemental Allocation
for Dual-laning)

Construct Left-turn Lans st 8,000
Route 205 Hear Osk Grove
{Safetv Improvemens)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTE
ROUTE CITY CR TCOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

3 Weztmoreland Between Route 202 and $ 300,000
Route 214
{Bupplemental Allocation
For Dual-laning)

3 King George Eing George Court Houase 125,000
{3upplemental Allceoatlon far
Curb and Gutter and Sidewslik)

3 Xing George Construct Right—turn Lane on 4,000
Eaptbound Lane at Route 301
{(Offiee Hall)
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

3 Stafford Eest End Chatham Brildge - East 1,250,000
{3upplemental Allocatlon to
Contlnue Dual-laning)

3 Spotsylvanla Construet Continuous Right-turn 10,000
Lane from Route 717 to Route
1007 Weat of Frederlckshurg
{(Safety Improvement)

3 Spotaylvanla West of Chancelloraville = 20,000
Wilderness
{Supplemental Allocation for

Righte of Way Acqulred and
canstructinng

3 Stafford & East-West Connector 850,000
Bypasa Frederickaburg Routes 1 % 3 - Route 3 East

gf Frederickasburg

(Bupplemental Allacation or

Hew Conatructlion)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
FREDERICKSBURA DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PHRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

14 King & Queen Between Route 360 and King 3 104,000
gand Queen Court House
{3upplemental Allocation for
Reconatruetliaon at Garnetts
Creeck)

14 King & Queen Relocation at Corbine Miil 100,000
{(Supplementsl Allocation
for Reecanstruction)

17 Ezeex Noarth of Tzppahannoek - North 500,000
{(Bupplemental Allocation to
Continue Dual-laning)

17 Gloucester Route 14 at Adner - South 100,000
{Supplemental Allpcation for
Rights of Way Acguired and
Construction)

17 Middlesex Salude - North 800,000
k Essex {Supplemental Allocstion for
Rightes of Way Acguired and
Constructlon)

17 3talfford Route 95 Interchange - North 800,000
(Supplementel Allocetion for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Constructlon)

30 Taroline Hanover County Line - East 8,000
{Aephaltie Concrete Surfaclng)



ROUTE

30

i

33

33

95

205

207

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND DRBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

COUN'TY
CITY OR TOWN

King Willlam

King & Qu=en

Mlddlesex

Middleszex

Carcline,
Spotaylvania
& Stafford

King George

Carolins

DESCRIPTION

Between Central Garage and
King Willlam Couri Houze
{Supplemental Allocation for
Reconstructlon)

Eaat Lord Delawars Brldge -
Eaat

{Supplemantal Allocation for
Righte of Way Acquired and
Conatructicon

Salude - East
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Dual-laning)

Betwean Roube 3 af Harmony

Tillage and Deltaville
(Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Reconstruction}

Hanover County Line - Prince
William County Llne
(Bupplemental Allccation)

Route 301 - East and West
(Supplementrl Allcecgbtlion for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Oonstruction)

Route 95 - North
(Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acquired and

Construction)

$

AMOUNT

150,000

100,000

200,000

200, 600

673,000

200,000

75,000



PISCAL YRAR 1974-75 40
FREDERICKSBURG DISTRIAT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
RQUTE CITY OR TOWN DPEECRIPTION AMOUNT
208 Spotsylvania Between Loulsa County Line and $ 300,000
Spotesylvania Court House
{Supplemental Allocatlon to
Continue Reconstruction)
208 Spotsylvania Route 1 at Four Mile Fork - 50,000
Wast
{Inltial Allocaticn for
Preliminery Engineering)
J1B King Oeorge Between Route 301 and Route 205 35,000
{Supplemental Alloegtion fonr
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction)
34l King George Bridpe and Approaches Rappa- 500,000
& Careline hanniock River at Port Hoyal
(Supplemental Alleocation
for New Bridge)
3Cl King George Construet Left-turn Lane and 4,000
Wlden Croasover at Route 1101
North of Route 20&
{Safety Improvement)
3&0 Richmond & Warasw -~ East 300,000
Northumberland (Supplementsl Alleocation for
Dual=laning)
J&C Northumberland village of Burgess 150,000

{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Construction)



FISCAL YEAR 13974-75
FRAEDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNT¥
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

- Fradericksburg WASHINGTON STREET: # 85,000
Bridge and Approaches VEPCO
Canal

{Iniltlal Allccation for
Four Tanes Undivided)

- Frederlcksturg LAFAYETTE BOULEVARD AND 20,000
KENMORE AVENUE:
Channellize and Signalise
Three Intersections
{Supplemental Allocation)

- —— Guard Rell, Sirengthenlng end 255,000
Widenlng of Bridges znd New

S1gns and Signsals
{Diastrict Wide)

— - Eliminetion of Roadeide 87,000

Obstacles
(District Wide Safety
Improvements)

-_— - State Matching Funds for 98,000
Federal Beautlificatlion Frojects

Total, Predericksburg District Allocatlons $ 9,870,000

p————————————————§



CULPEPER DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF ATLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

Interstate System Construetion . . . . ., .. . . . . 343,657,000

Arterisl and Other Primary Eunutru&tion . a4 4 0 oa s 20,091,000
Including A1d to Mass Tranait (8 33.1-46.1)

Urban Congtvuction . . ., . . . « « 6,700,000

Tncluding Ald to Maes Transit fﬂ'Sé.i—ﬁE:lﬁ )

Hlghway Sefety Tmprovemente . . . . . + ¢« v 2 o » « « 613,000
Hew Signs and B1Enals . . . . . . . . . . s . s e .. 765,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . . . . . . 50,000
Guardrall . . . . . . . s L . e s e e e s s e oes 25,000

Tgt‘l - - ] L] L] L] - = - L] L - + 0 - L ] r L | L | " $T1, 901 » mn




FISCAL YEAR 187475

CULFPEFER DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION

- Alexandria, Add to Mass Trenait L
Arlington, Ald to Washlngton Metropolitan
Fairfax Ares Transit Authorilty for
County, Constructicen of Fringe Parking
Cities of Facilitles :
Falrfax & {Supplemental Allgcation}

Falla Church

- Frince Ajid to Mzss Transif
William HEoute 1 Corridor
{Supplemental Alloecation for
Fringe Farking Lot Near
Dale City - Marumsco)

29 % Arlington Ald to Mesa Translt

211 e Ehway:
Fairfax County Line - Lynn
Street

(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Construction of Bus Passenger
Shelters)

1 Alexandris JEFFERSCN DAVIS HIGHWAY:
North Corporate Limits -
Reed Avenus
{Supplemental Allocation)

dlexandrla BOUTE 1 CORRIDOR STUDY.
North Corporate Limits - 3outh
{Supplemental Allocation}

-

Arlington North Corporate Llmlts
Alexandria - RBoute 233
{Surplemental Allocatlicon for
S8ix-laning Including Bridge
gver Four Mile Run)

l..d

AMOUNT
2,500,000

320,000

30,000

400,000

400,000

500,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

COLPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS3

COUNTY

ROUTE CIT¥ OR TOWN

1l Frince
William

1 Prince
Willliam

L Fairfex
County

1l Fairfax
County

2 Orange &
Culpeper

B Fluvanns

T Alexandria

DESCRIFTTION

Town of Dumfries $
{3upplemental Allocetilon
for Consztruction}

Wlden Pavem=nt to Provide
Laft-turn Lane at Route 1920
and Scuth of Route 1920
(Safety Improvements

Route 495 - South
{Supplanentzl Alloecation ror
Rights of W Acgplired and
Construction

Channelizatlicn at Route TU8,

Armiztead Road

{Initial Allocation for
Constructlon)

Route 20 (Wilderness) = Lignum
{(3upplemental Alloeatlon for
Durl-laning)

Seottevlille - Cohasset
(Supplemental Allocation for
Recongtruation)

KING STREET:
Weat Corporate Limits = Houts. 95

{Supplemental Allcecation)

AMOUNT

35,000

2l 000

1,500,000

25,000

125,000

100,000

600,000



AD®

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
T & Falrfax
244 County
T & Falrfax
123 County
T Loudoun
T Leanhurg
T Leesburg
T Loudoun
15 Loulse

DESGRIFTION AMOUNT

Interchange at Baileys Cross $ 1,000,000
Roeda

{3upplemental Allocation for

Cooperatlive Project with County)

Imprevementa to Interchange 200,000
at Tysone Corner
{Supplemental Alloaecatilon)

Improvements 2t Route BY6 101,000
Weegt of Frirfex County Line
{Safety Improvement)

MARKET STREET: 130,000
Catoctlin Clrele = Bycolin Road

(Bupplemental Allocetion)

MARKET STREET: 25,000
Chammelize Intereectlion wlth

Ioudoun Street and Morveh

Fark Rozd

{Initizl Allocatlon)

Leeaburg Bypass and West 2,500,000
{Supplemental Alloccation for

Righte of Way Acquired and

Conatruction)

Bridge and Approacheg South 45,000
Anna River

{Initial Allocaetlicn for

Reconstruection)



FISCAL YEAR 14974-75

CULFEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

15 Orange south of Orange = South $ 250,000
{(Supplemental Allocatiocn
for Righta of Way Acgulred
and Constructlon?

15 Orange Town of ODrange 100,000
(Supplemental Allocatlion for
Cocperative Project with
Town for Construction)

15 Leesburg KTNG STREET: 155,000
Route 7 Bypass _ Catgetin
Cirele
(Supplemental Allocation)

17 Fauguier South of Marshell - South 100,000
{Supplementel Allocatlon fon

Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction)

17 Fauguier North Corporate Limits 200,000
Warrenton - North
{Initial Allocation for
Prelimlnary Englneering}

17 Faugulser Stefferd County Line - West 800,000
{Supplemental Allcestion to
Continue Dual-laning)

20 Albemarle Scuth of Orange County Line - 6,000
South
{Supplemental Allocation Ffor
Rlghts of Way Acquired and
Construction)



FISCAL YEAR 18T4-T5
CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
20 Albemarle Between Scottsvilie and $ 120,000
Charlottesvllle
{Supplemental Alloeation for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Constructicn)
28 Manassas CENTREVILLE ROAD: 310,000
Quarry Road - East Corporate
Limlts
(Supplemental Alloeatlon)
28 Prince Manassas ~ North 1,000,000
Willizm & (Supplemental Alloecatlon for
Falrfax Dual-laning)
Countlies
29 & Alvemarle Charlottesville Bypass 700,000
250 (Supplementzl Allocatlcn for
Bypass Dual-laning Between Route 250
West =nd Route 29 North)
29 Albemarle Charlottesyille - South 300,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Righta of Way fAcquired and
Conatruetlon
29 & Arllngton Lee Highway: 504,000
211 Spout Run Parkway - West of
Route 66

{Supplementsl Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Aequir=d and
Construction)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULFEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COouNTy

EQUTE CITY OR TOWN
29 & Culpeper &
15 Faugquien
28 § Feuguler
211
29 & PFpipfax
211 County
25, City of
211 Falrfax
& B0
29 & Falrfax
211 County
28 Greesne &

ifadieon

DE3CRIPTION AMOUNT
Culpeper Bypass gnd North Y 750,000

(Supplemental Allocation for
Rlghts of Way Aequired and
Construction)

Construct Left-turn Lanes at 10,000
Various Locations DRetween

North Corporate Limlts Warrenton

and Irince Willlam County Line

{Safety Improvements)

Lee Highway: 75,000
West Ccrporate Limits Falls
Chureh - West
{Supplementel Alloeaticn for
Right of Way Aegquired and
Conotruction)

LEE HIGHWAY: 200,000
Bridges over Arcotink Oreek

and Central Fork

(Initial Alloegtion)

Channelization through Inter- 4g,00n
section at Routs 650, Wemt of
Route 495

(Zafety Imcrovement)

Bridge end Appreaches Rapldsn 35,000
Rivar

(Supplemental Allosation fop

Congtructlon on Northbound Lane)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTEHSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN

29 Greene

33 dreene

50 Arlington

50 Arlington &
Fairfax
Counties

=1, Arlington &
Falrfax
Countles

a]d) Fairfex
County

RO Leudeoun

DESCRIFTION AMDUNT

Construct Left-turn Lane at % 3,000
Crossover South of Route 607

(Safety Improvement}

Swift Run Gap = Epst vao,ado
(Supplemental Allocaetlon to
Supplement Federal Public

Land Funds for (limbing Lanes)

Arlington Boulewvard: 200,000
Interchange &t George Mazon

Drive

{Supplemental Allgcation)

Arlington Houlevard: 200,000
Perzhing Drive = Seven Corners

(Bupplementzl Alloecstilon for

Conetruction)

Arlington Beoulevard: 200,000
Route 27 - East Corporate
Limits Falrfax
{Supplemental Allocation for
Conatructlan)

Construct Left-turn Lane at 6,000
Route 750 and Majestle Lane
{(Safety Improvements}

Falrfax County Line - Weet 1,200,000
(Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Dual-lening)



FISCAL YEAR 19T4-75

CULFEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMQUNT
&0 Loudoun Town of Middleburg $ 65,000
{Bupplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Congtruction)
al Albemarla, Nelson County Line - foochland 2,000,000
Fluvanna & County Line
Leuisa {3upplemental Allocation)
6o Arlington, Theodore Roosevelt Memorlal 10,657,000
Felrfax, Bridge - West of Marshall
Frince (Supplemental Allocation)
William %
Fauguier
85 Alexandris, Washlington, D. . Line - 11,000,000
Arlington, 3tafford County Line
Fairfax & (Supplemental Allocation)
Prince
Willlam
120 Arlington }lebe Rozd: 31,000
East of Uplend Street - Wast
af Route 309
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rlghts of Way Acquired)
122 Arlington East of North Upland Street - 32,000

Route 1273
(Supplemental Alloeatlon for
Blghtz of Way Acqulired)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
CULPEPER DRIZTRICT

CODNTY
ROQUTE CITY QR TOWN
123 Fairfax
County
123 Fairfax
County &
Town of
Vienna
123 Falpfax
County
123 PFrince
W1llllam
123 Prince
Wlillilam
123 Prince
Willlam

DESCRIPTION

3cuth Corporate Limlts

Feipfax = South
{Supplemental Allocatiocn
for Four=-laning)

Between Courthouses Heoad and

Route b6 Interchange
{Supplementel Allpoation for
Rlghte cof Way Acguired and
Construction)

Extend Acceleration Lane on
Route 495 Nerthbound OfFf Ramp
to Route 123

{Safety Improvemsnt)

Approaches to Bridge over
Oceooguan Creek

(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Right of Way Acqulred and
Modifilcation for FPermenant
Pedestrian Crossing)

Widen Pavement North snd South
of Route 631 Scuth of Dcecgquan
{Bafety Improvemant)

Between Route 1 and Route 95
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Conetruction)

AMOUNT

400,000

525,000

6,000

65,000

160,000

20,000



FISCAL YEAR 19T4-75

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CON3TRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN

193 Falrfax
County

208 Loulisa

{014

659}

211 Warrenton,
Faugquler,
fulpeper &
Rappahannocic

211 Rappahannock

215 Prince
William

228 Failrfax
County

DESCRIPTION AMQUNT

Replacement of BEridge Haill 3 16,000
Septions to Improve 3ight
Di=tance on Route Hg5 Off Ramps

(3afety Improvement

Between Route 33 at Louiaa
Court Housze and Route 64

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Reconatruction of Section=z)

100,000

Warrenton - west
(Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Dual-laning)

1,750,000

Masales Corner - East and West
(Supplementsl Alloceation for
RElghts of Way Asquired and
Constructicon

50,000

Improvement of Horldzontal Curve
at Houte 60t Eamst of Fauquier

founty Line
(Safety Improvement)

100,000

Dralnage Structure and

Approaches Muddy Branch
{Supplemental Allocation far
Right of Way Acqulred and
Construction)

5,000



FISCAL. YEAR 1974-75

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
231 Albemarle
& Loulsa
231 Oranpge
231 Madlzacn
231 Rappahannock
234 Prince
William
234 Prince
Willliam
234 Prince
Willlam

DESCRTPTTON AMOUNT
Between Route 22 and $ 50,000
Gordensville

fInitinl Allocation for
Strusture Widsning Within
Existing Rlght of Way}

Modlfy Grade Crossing Protecilve 22,000
Devices to Include Short-orm

Getes Southern Railrord at

Somerset

{3afety Improvement)

North of Madison ~ North &0,000
(Asphaltle Conerete Surfacing)

South of Route 522 - South 46,000
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

North Corporate Limits Msnassas Q0,000
Route 66 Interchange

(Supplemental Allocation for

Right of Wey Acquired and

Conatruction)

South Corporate Limlts Manassas - 15¢,000
South

{Supplemental Alleccatlion for

Right of Way Acquisition)

Conatruet Left-turn Lene South 25,000
of Route 646

{Supplemental Allgeatlion for

Constructlon)



FISCAL YEAR 1974~75

CULFEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
RCUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
234 Prince Qonstruet Left-turn Lane at 3 4,000
Willlam Route 1142 1in Dumfries
(Safety Improvement;)
236 Alexandrila DUKE S3TREET: 1,200,000
Van Dorn Street Interchange
{Initlal Allocatlon)
236 Clty of LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE: 160,000
Fairfax Route 237 - Roubes 29 and 211
(Supplmentzl Allocation)
236 City of NORTH STREET: 150,000
Fairfax Eagt Street - West Street
(Supplemental Allocatlon}
237 Arlington loth 3treet Nerth - Route 120 200,000
(Glebe Road)
(Initial Aliceation far Widening)
237 {1ty of OLD LEE HIGHWAY: 150,000
Fairfax Falrfax Circle - Acootink Cresk
(Supplementel Allocation)
244 Arlington Columbla Plke Bypass 175,000
{Supplemental Alloecmstion for
Freliminary Englneering)
250 Charlottes- FRESTON AVENUE; 500,000
ville l0th Street -~ MzIntire Road

(Supplemental Alloccatlon)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
CULEEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TCOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Ugs Alexandria gapital Beltway $ 20,000,000
& Fairfax {3upplemental Allccetlon for
Widening to Eight Lanes)

22 Culpeper & Houte 3 = South 50,000
Orange {Bupplemental Allocatlion to
Contlnue Reconatructlion of
Sections=)

522 Orange Route 20 (Near Unionville) - 149,000
Seouth
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

g22 Loulsza Modify Grade Croasing Protectlive 55,000
Devices to Inelude Short-arm
Gates and Improve Crosging at
C&0 Ralirgad in Minersal
{Safety Improvement)

522 Louiea Betwesan Ronte 3% at Cuckoo and 75,000
Route 64

{Initlal Allocatlcn for
Recongtructicn of Sectlona)

- Arlington Between 1l6th and 17th Streeta 45,000
{Initial Allocatlon to
Construct (onnector)

- Arlington Scuth Welter Reed Drive: 25,000
Arlington Mi11ll Reoad = Pour Mlle
~Run Drive
{Supplemsntal Allcocation for
constructilon)



ROUTE

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTHRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL, YEAR 1974-75

CULFEFER DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

Alexandris

Alexandris

Cltles of
Alexandrila,
Falrfex,
Falls Churph
and
Arlington &
Falrfax
Countiecs

Charlottes-
ville

Town of
Culpeper

City of
Falrfax

CESCRIPTION

BRADDOCE ROAD:
Howard 3tr»eet - Quaker Lene
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

NORTH VAN DORN STREET:
Tanegy Avenue - Kenmore Avenue
{Supplemental Allocation)

AREA WIDE:
Computeriged Signel System

{Supplemental Aliccation)

ETH STREET:

South Corporete Limitz -
Cherry Avenue
{Supplementsl Allccaticn)

NEW ROAD:
Route 29 - Routes 15, 29 & 229

{Supplemental Alloecation}

PICHETT ROAD:

Route 236 (Main Street) -
Route 50 {Arlington Boulevard)
(Initisl Alloecation for Four
Lanes Inecluding Pridge over
Adgcotink Creek

¢

AMOUNT
125,000

100,000

150,000

R0, 000

150,000

50,000



FTSCAL YEAR 1974-75
CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN _CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRIPTTON AMOUNT

- ¢ity of CITY WIDE: $ 15,000
Fairfax Chennelize and Signallze
Five Loeatlona
{Supplemental Allccatilen)

— Herndon WASHINGTON STREET: 150,000
Eaat Corporate Limltas -
Spring Street
{Supplemental Allccation)

— Vienna EFARK AVENUE: 25,000
Route 123 (Maple Avenue) -
East Corporate Limite
{Supplemental Allocation)

-— Tienne CITY WIDE: 30,0004
Signalization of Six o
Interaectlona
{Supplemental Allccation)

_— — Guard Rall, Strengthening and 840,000
Widening of Bridges and New
Slgna and Signals
(District Wide)

- - Elimlination of Hoadelde 217,000

Obatacles
(District Wide Safety Improvement)

- - Stzte Matchling Funda for 73,000
Federal Beautifieation Frojects

Total, Culpeper Distrlct Allcecatlcns $ 71,901,000




STAUNTOR DISTRIOT
STMMARY OF ALLOCATIONE
PISCAL YEAR 197h-75

Inmterstate Syatem Comstruction . . . . . + + « ¢ « « . 510,064,000

Arterin]l and Other Primary Conatruetion . . . . . . . 9,157.500
Urban Constructlon . . . . . &+ &+ & 4 v v 4 v 4 & & 3,290,000
Highway Safety Tmprovements , . ., ., . + + « 4+ « o « 267,500
New Signy and BIgnals , . ..v « 4 « « o« o ¢ v ¢ « 4 4 200, 000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . ., . . . ., i . 50,000
Guardrall . . . . . . L. L s e e e e e e e e 25,000

Total . & & - & v s s s e e 4 e e e e s s e a s e s . $23,05U4,000




ROUTE

-q

11

11

11

11

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Dlarke

Frederick &
Clarke

Rockingham

Roc 1am

Harrizonburg

Augusta

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

Town of Berryville ¥ 100,000

(Bupplemental Allocation for
furb and Guttsr Between West

Oorporate Limits and Route 340)

Eagt of Route 81 Interchange - 600,000
Eant

(Supplementsl Allocation for
Rights of Way Acgulred and
Congtruction)

Sguth Corporate Limites 25,000
Harrisonburg - South

{Inltial Alloecation for

Preliminery Englneering)

Improve Connectlion at Inter- 2,000
section Route 679 South of
Harrisonburg
{Supplementel Allp¢ation for
Construetlon)

SOUTH MAIN STREET: 4oo,000
South Corporate Limite - '

Grattan Street
{2upplemental Allocetilon)

Improve Vertical 3Slght Dlstance 20,000
North of Route 275

{(Initlal Alloeation for Righta

of Way Acqulired and Constructlon)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
STAUNTON DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH
11 Staunton
11 Rockbrlidge
11 shenandoah
11 Wincheaster
18 Alleghany
18 Covington

DESCRIFTION

FREENVILLE AVENUE:

South of Route 250 - South
Corporate Limit=
(Supplemental Aillocation)

Construet Left-turn Lane on
Sauthbound Lane North of
Lexington

{Safety Improvement)

Town of Woodstock
{Supplemental Allocation for
Caaperative Project wlth Town
for Curb and Gutten)

YVALLEY PIRE:

Weeme Lane = North of

Bellvlew Avenue

(Initial Alloeation for
Preliminery Englneering)

Improvement of Intersecticn at

Route 514

{Supplemental Alleceation for
Joint Projeet with Secondary
System)

S0UTH CARPENTER DRIVE:

Bridge and Approaches Jackson
River

(Supplementsl Allosation)

$

AMOUNT

200,000

5,000

75,000

25,000

10,000

260,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FPISCAL YEAR 1974-7%
STAUNTON DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TCWN
33 Roakingham
33 Roakingham
33 Rooklngham
37 Frederick
39 Bath
39 Rockbridee
Alt. Roekbrildge
39

DESCRIPTION

West Corporete Limita

Harrlaonburg = Weat
(Supplemental Allocation
for Dusl=-lzning)

Conatruct Left-turn Lenes

"and Relocabe drade Crossing

Frotegtlve Devices at CEW
Rallroad Eest of Harrisonburg
{safety Improvement)

Conatruct Truck Escaps Ramp
on Elkton Mountaln
(Safety Improvement)

Winchester Bypass (Phase II)
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
New Construction)

Route 220 at Warm Springe - East
{Asphaltic Conerete Surfacing)

Route 252 - South
{3upplemental Allccatlen for

Right of Way Acqulsliticn)

Mcdify Arade Crossing Frotectlve
Devices to Inolude Short-=arm
Ggtes st C&0 Rallread 1n Goshen
(Safety Improvement}

$

AMOUNT
150,000

46,000

13,000

2,000,000

100,000

140,000

22,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
STAUNTON DISTRIOT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTIQN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DE3CRIPTICN

2 Augusta & South of Bridpgewater - South $
HAockinghan (Supplemental Allocatlon for
Reconstruction Ineluding
Bridges over Glade Creek)

42 Rockingham Grade Crossing Profectlve
Devices Southern Rallroad
South of Broadway
{Supplemental Allocation for
3afety Improvement)

42 Rockingham Grede Croesing Protective
Devicez Southern Rallrcad in
Timherville

{Supplementrl Alloeation for
Safety Improvement)

42 Rockingham Harrlsonburg - Broedway
(Supplemental Allcecatlon for

Dual-laning)

4o Shenandoah Route 263 - Scuth
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

i Prederick Gore - Weast
{Bupplemental Allocation fur

Rights of Way Acquired and
Ccnstructiun§

50 Frederick Construct Left-turn Lane =t
kast Intarsection Route 803
Weset of Winchester
(Supplemental Allncatien for
Construction)

AMOUNT
300,000

10,000

10,000

275,000

50,000

300,000

24500



ROUTE

o &
17

35

5%

55

64

1]

cll

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUGCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

STAUNTON DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Frederdck
% Clarke

Shensndoah

shenandoah

Front Royal

Clifton Forge,

Alleghany &
Rockbrldge

Frederlck &
Warren

Eage

DESCRIPTICN

East of Winchester - Emnat
{(Supplemental Alloecation to

Continue Dual=laning}

Modlfication of Channelizatlon
at Weat Intersection Route 11
In Strasburg

(Safety Improvement)

grede Crossing Protectlve
Devices Southern Rallrocad Eest
of Route 11 In Etrasburg
(Safety TImprovement)

SOUTH STREET AND JOHN MARSHALL
HIGHWAY:

Route 340 - HBast Corporate
Limita

(Supplemental! Alliccatlion)

West Virginis State Line =
Route 81 {Lexington}
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

Route 81 - Egzst
{Supplemental Allocation)

Luiay Bypass =nd Weet
{Supplemental Allocation ror
Righte of Way Acqulred)

AMOUNT

3 1,000,000

5,000

26,500

223,000

q,064,000

1,000,000

200,000



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUGTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTICGN

211

211

220

220

320

250

250

Shenandocah Route 81 at New Market - East $
(SBupplemental Allocation for
New Congtruction}

Shensndoah Weat of Page County Line -
Weat
(Supplementel Allocation for
Righte of Way Acquired and
Construotion)

Bath Villege of Hot Springs
(Supplemental Alloceftion for

3idewalk Between Route 615
end Bath Community Hospital)

Alleghany North of Covingten - Norih
(Supplemental Allccation for
Improvement of Sectlons)

Alleghany Route 64 - Sauth
(Supplemental Allocation for
Dual-laning)

Augusta Extend lLeft-turn Lanes on
Fest and Weatbound Lenee at
Routes 644 and 645 East of
Staunton
(Sefety Improvementsa)

Aupuetse Between Waynesbore and Stsunton
(Supplemental Alloceticn for
Iual-laning)

AMOUNT
200,000

&,000

25,000

50,000

800,000

8,000

300,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

STAUNTON DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

251 Lexington THORNHILL ROAD: $ 40,000
McCormick Street - Roufte 114
{Supplemental Allocation for
Construction)

254 Augusta Route 275 - Ezst of Christian 200,000
Oreok
(3upplemental Allocation to
fontinue Recongtructlon)

257 Rockingham West Dayton « West 15,000
{3upplemental Allocatlon for
Rightz ¢f Way Acquired and
Gunutructinng

259 Rockingham Improvement of Dralnage North 25,000
of Route 820 at Fltzwater
{Initial Allccatilon)

259 Rockingham grade {rossing Protective 10,000
Deviges Southern Railroad In
Broadway '
{Supplemental Allocation for
Safety Improvement)

262 Augusta % Routes Bl and 64 Interchange = 200,000
{Southern Staunton West
Route) {Supplemental Allocatlion for

New Conetruction)

263, Shenandoan Improve 3ight Distance at 15,000
Route 614 West of Mount Jaokson

{Safety Improvement)



FISCAL YEAR 19T74-75

STAUNTON LISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UHRBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
311 Alleghany Gorrect Flooding Condition % 17,000
Near Hunter Sohool
(Tnitial Allccation)
311 Alleghany Replace Brldge over Mountain 10,000
Branch
{Initirl Allncaticn)
340 Clarke North of Berryville = North 700,000
(Supplemental Allaocation for
Duel-lening)
340 Page Route 340 wWest of Stanley - 500,000
Bypeas Route 211
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Reconztruction of Two Lanes
on Ultimate Dual-lane Facility)
340 Page Town of Stanley 50,000
Buas, (Jupplemental Allpecation for
Cooperative Curb and Gutter
Froject)
340 Papge Improve Sight Distance at 4,000
Route TO0
(Supplemental Alloesation for
Conatruetion)
340 Front Royal SOUTH ROYAL AVENUE: 100,000

South Corporate Limlts - Route 55
(Supplemsntal Allocaticn)



RODTE

340 &
522

522

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNLDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Werren

Frederick

Herriscnburg

Harylsonburg

Stauntan

Waynesboro

Wincheater

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

Route 66 Interchange - Hoprth & 11,000
(Supplementsal Allecation for
Rightes of Way Acquired)

Vast of Winchester - Wesat 650,000
{Supplemental Alleccatlon to
Gontinue Dual-laning)

CANTRELL AVENUE EXTENSION: 50,000
Paul Street - Reaervalr Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

CANTRELL AVENUE: 80,000
Hlgh Street - Mason Street

{Supplemental Allgcation for

Right of Way Acqulred and

Construction)

TYNER LOOQOP: 850,000
Greenville Avenue (Route 11) =

Coalter Street
(Supplementzl Allocation)

SOUTE DELFHINE AVENUE: 580,000
South Corporate Limite -

East Maln Street {(Route 250}

(Supplemental Allccatlon}

PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD: 460,000
Millwood Avenue = Kerr Street
(Supplemental Allocation)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT

—_ Winehegter S30UTHERN LOOP: 25,000
Millwood Averniue (East
Conneatlion Route 50) -
Amherst Street (West
Connection Reute 50)
(Initial Allocation for
Freliminary Englneering)

— — Guard Rall, Strengthening end 275,000
Widening of Brldges and New
Signe and Signals
(D1atrict Wide)

- - Ellmination of Reoadslde 7,000
Cbatacles
(District Wide Safety
Improvementa)

- - State Matehing Funds for 86,000
Pederal Begutlflication Projects

Total, Staunton Distriet Alloccatlonas $ 23,054,000




